ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
' AGENCY

ALEX BRISCOQE, Director

January 31, 2012

Bill Cox
Bill Cox Cadillac
Address Unknown

RBDL Shepard Trusts
Greater Bay Trust Company Trustee
Address Unknown

Arnold Brown
Kestrel Partners LLC
Address Unknown
Address Unknown

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

HW Shepard Jr
Wells Fargo Bank Trust
Address Unknown

Robert Bond

Bond CC Oakland LLC

350 West Hubbard Street, Suite 450

Chicago, IL 60610

(Sent via E-mail to: rbond@bondcompanies.com)

Stephen Wilson

230 Bay Place LP

400 Race Street, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000148 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600100193,
Cox Cadillac & Buick, 230 Bay Place, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Bond and Mr. Wilson:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Heaith (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case
closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control
Board's Geotracker website (http:/geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov) and the Alameda County Environmental

Heaith website (http://www.acgov.ora/aceh/index.htm).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

* Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline remain in soil at concentrations up to 52 ppm.

* Methyl tert-butyl ether remains in groundwater at concentrations up to 1,400 ppb.

= As described in section IV of the attached Case Closure Summary, the case was closed with Site
Management Requirements that limit future land use to the current commercial land use and the

existing building only.



If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.

Slncerely

( /é@w” ~ %W/G

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
Division Chief

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary

cc:
Leroy Griffin (w/enc) Closure Unit
Oakland Fire Department - State Water Resources Control Board
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341 g%r g'eag‘zg;gnd
Oakland, CA 94612-2032 -U. BOX

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

(Sent via E-mail to: Igriffin@oaklandnet.com) (uploaded to GeoTracker)

Ron Goloubow

ARCADIS

1900 Powell Street, Suite 1200

Emeryville, CA 94608 (Sent via E-mail fo:
Ron.Goloubow@arcadis-us.com)

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: donna.drogos@acgov.orq)
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: jerry.wickham@acgov.orq)

GeoTracker (w/enc)
eFile (w/orig enc)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director FAX (910) 37 510

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
January 31, 2012

Bill Cox HW Shepard Jr

Bill Cox Cadillac Wells Fargo Bank Trust

Address Unknown Address Unknown

RBDL Shepard Trusts Robert Bond

Greater Bay Trust Company Trustee Bond CC Oakland LLC

Address Unknown 350 West Hubbard Street, Suite 450

Chicago, IL 60610
(Sent via E-mail to: rbond@bondcompanies.com)

Arnold Brown Stephen Wilson
Kestrel Partners LLC 230 Bay Place LP
Address Unknown 400 Race Street, Suite 200

San Jose, CA 95126

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000148 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600100193, Cox
Cadillac & Buick, 230 Bay Place, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Bond and Mr. Wilson:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund’'s Letter of Commitment,
whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

+ Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

* Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant’'s reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Ariu Levi
Director



Alameda County Environmental Health
CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: October 19, 2011

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 777-2478

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Bill Cox Cadillac & Buick

Site Facility Address: 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California 94612

RB Case No.: 01-0207

StID No.: 494

LOP Case No.: RO0000148

URF Filing Date: 2/4/1994

Responsible Parties

Global ID No.: T0600100193

Addresses

APN: 10-795-27-1

L — |\ ]
_  —  —————————— - e
——————————————————————————————————————————————— = —————

Phone Numbers

Bill Cox
Bill Cox Cadillac

Address Unknown

H W Shepard Jr.
Wells Fargo Bank Trust

230 Bay Place
Oakland, CA 94612-3805

R B D L Shepard Trusts
Greater Bay Trust Company Trustee

333 Market Street, Suite #2300
San Francisco, CA 94105

Robert Bond
Bond CC Oakland LLC

350 West Hubbard Street, Suite 450
Chicago, IL 60610

Arnold Brown
Kestrel Partners LLC

4457 Willow Road, Suite #120
Pleasanton, CA 94588-8554

Stephen Wilson
230 Bay Place LP

400 Race Street, Suite #200
San Jose, CA 95126

Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Placcél/oRS::wved? Date
1 1 x 3,000-gallon Waste Oil Removed 12/1988
2 1 x 1,050-gallon Mineral Spirits Removed 9/24/1992
3 1 x 10,000-gallon Gasoline Removed 1/26/1994
Piping Removed 1988, 1992, &1994
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lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Holes were observed on the UST and pipe couplings were significantly corroded.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -

- —————————— — |

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 7 Proper screened interval? Yes
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 0.20 ft Lowest Depth: 8.85 Flow Direction: southwest to west
bgs ft bgs southwest

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: A 0.5 mile well survey was performed for the site. One domestic well
(18/4W 26 R 2) and one irrigation well (18/4W 26 R 3) were identified at 2100 Harrison Street located approximately
0.3 miles down-gradient of the the site. However, due to the distance from the source and the extent of the
hydrocarbon plume documented by the groundwater monitoring analytical results, these water wells do not likely
appear to be receptors.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin

Nearest SW Name: Lake Merritt located approximately 1,000

2
Is surface water affected? e feet to the south of the site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

ile?
Reports on file? Yes & Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (include Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
One 3,000-gallon Disposal, location not reported 12/1988
Tank One 1,050-gallon Disposal, Erickson Facility, Richmond, CA 9/24/1992
One 10,000-gallon Disposal, Erickson Facility, Richmond, CA 1/26/1994
Piping Not reported Disposal, Erickson Facility, Richmond, CA 1/26/1994
Free Product Not reported Disposal, Refineries Service, Patterson, CA 9/24/1992
27 cubic yards Disposal, location not reported 12/1988
100 cubic yards Disposal, location not reported 6/1994
Soil 50 cubic yards Disposal, location not reported 7/1997
: 5,000 tons Disposal, Keller Canyon Landfill, Pittsburg, CA 9/2005-12/2005
230 tons Clean Harbor Facility, Buttonwillow, CA 2/2006
455 tons Waste Management, Kettleman Hills, CA 7/2006
Groundwater 245,000-gallons Disposal, EBMUD, Oakland, CA 9/2005-12/2005
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

. Soil m Water (ppb
Contaminant ppm) (ppb)
Before After Before After
4,300 52 970,000 <50
TPH (Gas) (S2-North, 1/26/1984) (B°‘;‘;;“9}g£gg'1°' (GW-2, 3/15/2004) (all wells, 4729/2010)
- 130 50 350,000 <50
TPH (Diesel) (SB-3, 3/16/2004) (w.;;;gé%éc;)-a, (GW-7, 3/15/2004) (all wells, 4/29/2010)
: <30 <300
TPH (Motor Oil) (WOS, 7/12/1990) NA NA (all wells, 4/29/2010)
33 0.890 23,000 <13
Benzene (GP2A, 11/26/2003) (E. F%c/??(%ggg))-m, (GW-2, 3/15/2004) (LF-3, 4/28/2010)
3.4 0.850 33,000 <13
Toluene (GP2A, 11/26/2003) (E. %c/%gggg))-m, (GW-2, 3/15/2004) (LF-3, 4/29/2010)
14 0.560 22,000 <13
Ethylbenzene (GP2A, 11/26/2003) (B°‘gj;“9/(§dgg;‘1°' (GW-2, 3/15/2004) (LF-3, 4/2912010)
42 3.6 79,000 <13
Xylenes (GP2A, 11/26/2003) (B°‘g%“gl(§dggg'm' (GW-2, 3/15/2004) (LF-3, 4/29/2010)
MTBE 3.0 16° 16,000° 1,400°
(GP1, 11/26/2003) (B°‘:%T1 E;?z'g)gg;—m‘ (LF-3, 5/6/2008) (LF-3, 4129/2010)
i 3,000° 3,000° 24° 24°
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) (G4-1, 1/2412006) (G4-1, 1/24/2006) (MW-1, 2/23/1996) (MW-1, 2/23/1996)
Other 8240/8260 NA NA NA NA

reporting limit.

"Other VOCs analyzed (soil before cleanup): 3.0 ppm MTBE, 0.53 ppm DIPE, 0.025 ppm 1.2-DCA, <0.024 ppm EDB;
TBA, ETBE, TAME, and EtOH not analyzed.
2 Other VOCs (soil after cleanup): 1.6 ppm MTBE; TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1.2-DCA not detected above analytical

® Other VOCs analyzed (groundwater before cleanup): 16,000 ppb MTBE, 5,800 ppb TBA, 350 ppb1.2-DCA,150 ppb
EDB, <1,000 ppb TBA; DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and EtOH not analyzed
4 Other VOCs analyzed (groundwater after cleanup): 1,400 ppb MTBE, 5,500 ppb TBA; DIPE, ETBE, TAME, not detected
above the laboratory reporting limit; EDB, and 1.2-DCA not analyzed.
® Pb concentrations prior to excavation. Figure 17 illustrates areas of over-excavation, including G4-1. However
confirmation soil samples were not collected. Actual residual concentrations are unknown.
NA - Not Analyzed
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The Site is located at 230 Bay Place in Oakland, California (see Figure 1). The Site is located in a mixed residential
and commercial area approximately 1,000 feet north of Lake Merritt in Oakland. The Site formerly occupied by Cox
Cadillac & Buick was used for automobile sales and service. The facility comprises 45,300 square feet, of which
approximately 11,000 square feet were formerly used as a sales showroom and offices, while the remainder was
formerly used for automobile storage, bodywork, painting, and indoor service.

The Site consists of approximately 2.2 acres and was occupied by an abandoned automobile showroom building
shell. The remainder of the Site was covered with concrete or asphalt (Figure 2). A portion of the building was
constructed as early as the 1890s. The primary structure was demolished in February and March 2004 in accordance
with the City of Oakland Department of Building and Department of Public Works. The portion of the structure that
was constructed in 1915 is considered to have architectural/historical significance and a significant portion of it has
been retained. The Site has been since redeveloped and is currently the Whole Foods market.

The Site vicinity is comprised of primarily residential, commercial, and light-industrial facilities, primarily automobile
dealerships and service stations. Single-family and muiti-unit residential buildings occupy the property to the
northeast and southeast of the Site. The property to the northwest of the Site is occupied by a church and associated
school. An automobile dealership, automobile repair shops, and a service station occupy the properties to the south
and west of the Site across Bay Place.

Surface elevation at the Site is approximately 12 feet above mean sea level. Topography in the site vicinity slopes
gently to the southwest toward Vernon Street (USGS 1993). Groundwater is first encountered at the Site at
approximately 8 to 12 feet below ground surface (bgs) and the groundwater rises to a static level of approximately 3
to 5 feet bgs. The shallow groundwater flow direction beneath the Site is to the southwest, with an average hydraulic
gradient of approximately 0.05 foot per foot.

UST Removals

Several soil and groundwater investigations have been conducted at the Site since 1992. Three USTs were present
at the Site as part of the service facility (Figures 2 & 3). A 1,050-gallon-capacity mineral spirits tank reportedly
located on Harrison Street was removed in September 1992. Reportedly, PES did not identify any environmental
issues regarding leakage from this tank that would warrant additional soil or groundwater investigation or
remediation.

The other two USTs were the focus of the environmental investigations conducted at the Site. These USTs consisted
of a 3,000-gallon-capacity waste oil storage tank, removed in December 1988 by R.S. Eagan & Company, and a
10,000-gallon-capacity gasoline storage tank, with associated product piping, removed in January 1994. The waste
oil UST was located just southeast of the indoor service area (Figure 4), and the gasoline UST was located on the
Site near the intersection of Bay Place and Vernon Street (Figure 4).

During removal of the waste oil UST, holes were reportedly observed in the UST and free product was present in the
excavation. Approximately 27 cubic yards of affected soil were excavated and removed from the Site during removal
of the waste oil UST in 1988.

During the excavation and removal of the 10,000-gallon-capacity UST, a hole was observed in the product piping that
lead from the UST to the fuel dispenser located west of the UST (Figure 5). Free-phase product was observed on the
groundwater surface in the gasoline UST excavation. Two soil samples were collected from the excavation for the
gasoline UST at depths of approximately 4 feet bgs (southern wall) and 5 feet bgs (northern wall). Groundwater was
encountered at approximately 5 feet bgs. Therefore, no soil samples were collected from beneath the UST because
of the relatively high groundwater level. The product piping was reportedly present at depths between approximately
9 inches (dispenser end) and 24 inches bgs (UST end). Three soil samples were collected from the piping
excavation. Approximately 50 cubic yards of soil were excavated and removed during removal of this UST in 1994.
Analytical results are summarized on Table 1 and sampling locations are illustrated on Figure 5.

In June 1994, an additional soil excavation was conducted at the Site to remove the source of the affected
groundwater at the Site (see Figures 6 & 7). Approximately 100 cubic yards of total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH)
affected soil adjacent to the former gasoline UST, along the western portion of the former product piping route, were
excavated and removed. Based on the analytical resuits of confirmation soil samples collected during these
excavation activities, soil containing up to 700 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of TPH as gasoline (TPH-g) remained
in soil following excavation activities. Analytical results are summarized on Table 1 and sampling locations are
illustrated on Figures 6 & 7.
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In July 1997, an additional 50 cubic yards of TPH-affected soil were excavated from the area adjacent to the eastern
edge of the former gasoline UST and the former product piping route. A total of three confirmation soil samples (two
from the southern sidewall and one from the northern sidewall) were collected from a depth of approximately 2.5 feet
bgs. One of the soil samples collected from the southern sidewall contained benzene at a concentration of 0.009
mg/kg and total xylenes at a concentration of 0.013 mg/kg. The other analytes were below laboratory reporting limits
in the three samples. Soil sample analytical results are summarized on Table 2 and sampling locations are
illustrated on Figure 8. '

Soil Investigations

PES conducted a soil-quality investigation inside the building in 1999, adjacent to the location of the former gasoline
UST, to delineate potentially affected soil within the building. Reported concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in
soil collected from borings inside the building (B-2 and B-3) were below the laboratory reporting limit of 1 mg/kg for
TPH-g. With the exception of xylenes that were detected at a concentration of 0.005 mg/kg in a soil sample from soil
boring B-2, the chemicals analyzed were below laboratory reporting limits. Reported concentrations for soil samples
collected from boring B-3 at depths between 4 and 4.5 feet bgs were 0.038 mg/kg of benzene, 0.0051 mg/kg of total
xylenes, and 0.18 mg/kg of methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE). Analytical results are summarized on Table 3 and
sampling locations are illustrated on Figure 9.

On July 28, 2000, LFR advanced soil boring SB-1 in the former showroom, between the southeastern wall and PES
soil boring B-3 (Figures 10 through 12). LFR collected a soil sample from a depth of approximately 2 feet bgs.
However, a deeper soil sample and a groundwater sample could not be collected at this location because what
appeared to be a concrete sub-slab was encountered immediately beneath the 2-foot sample depth. The analytical
results for the collected sample (SB-1) did not indicate the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons above laboratory
reporting limits.

Two soil samples were collected from boring EB-1, which was drilled in the northern corner of the building by Lowney
Associates on July 27, 2000 (Figures 10 through 12). During drilling, Lowney Associates reportedly noticed
hydrocarbon odor in this boring. The soil sample collected from a depth of approximately 1.5 feet bgs contained
concentrations of TPH-g at 370 mg/kg, ethylbenzene at 0.078 mg/kg, and xylenes at 1.6 mg/kg. Benzene and
toluene were not present above laboratory reporting limits. The soil sample collected from a depth of approximately
4 feet bgs from soil boring EB-1 contained TPH-g at 17 mg/kg, toluene at 0.013 mg/kg, ethylbenzene at 0.024 mg/kg,
and xylenes at 0.086 mg/kg. Benzene was not present above laboratory reporting limits.

In May 2001, LFR collected soil samples from approximately 4 and 7.5 feet bgs from soil boring LF-1, located near
soil boring B-3 (Figures 10 through 12). The sample collected at approximately 4 feet contained TPH-g at 3.2
mg/kg, TPH as diesel (TPH-d) at 5.3 mg/kg, and TPH as motor oil (TPH-mo) at 4.3 mg/kg. Benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) were detected at 0.100 mg/kg, 0.016 mg/kg, 0.026 mg/kg, and 0.029 mg/kg,
respectively. The sample collected at approximately 7.5 feet bgs did not contain petroleum hydrocarbons above their
laboratory reporting limits.

In November 2003, ETIC conducted a soil investigation to further characterize the lateral and vertical extent of TPH
and BTEX compounds in site soils and groundwater (see Figure 13). The investigation consisted of advancing 15
borings (UB1 through UB4, GP1 through GP9, GP2A, and GP4A), collecting soil samples from select borings, and
analyzing the samples for TPH-g, BTEX, and gasoline oxygenates. Analytical results are summarized on Table 4.
Soil samples collected from on-site locations GP2 and GP2A contained TPH-g at concentrations up to 810 mg/kg;
benzene up to 33 mg/kg, toluene up to 32 mg/kg, ethylbenzene up to 23 mg/kg, and xylenes up to 79 mg/kg;
respectively, and MTBE up to 3.0 mg/kg. These concentrations were detected in soil samples collected near the
former gasoline UST location. Analysis of one off-site soil sample collected at 5 feet bgs detected only benzene
(0.0093 mg/kg) and ethylbenzene (0.0092 mg/kg) above laboratory reporting limits.

In March 2004, LFR advanced eight soil borings (SB-1 through SB-8) to further assess the constituents in soil under
the concrete slabs and to help delineate the lateral extent of the affected groundwater (see Figure 14). TPH-g,
BTEX, and MTBE were not detected in soil samples collected from SB-1 and SB-4 through SB-6 (Table 5). TPH-g
was detected in a soil sample collected from SB-3 at a concentration of 1.2 mg/kg. TPH-d was detected in 10 of 11
soil samples collected from soil borings SB-1 through SB-6. Concentrations of TPH-d ranged from less than 1.0
mg/kg in the soil sample collected from approximately 4.5 feet bgs at soil boring SB-2 to 130 mg/kg in the soil sample
collected from approximately 3 feet bgs at soil boring SB-3. However, based on the laboratory’s review of the
chromatograms for each of the samples that contained detectable concentrations of TPH-d, the diesel did not match
the standard and is considered degraded gasoline or naturally occurring oils. TPH-g and BTEX were detected in a
soil sample collected from SB-2, located immediately adjacent to the former waste oil storage tank, at concentrations
of 30 mg/kg, 0.86 mg/kg, 0.14 mg/kg, 0.68 mg/kg, and 2.07 mg/kg, respectively. MTBE was not detected in the
samples analyzed from boring SB-2.
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Groundwater Investigations

Several groundwater investigations have also been conducted at the Site. In 1993, PES conducted investigations
that included the installation of several groundwater monitoring wells. Permanent well MW-1 was installed in March
1993. Temporary wells TW-1 through TW-7 were installed in October 1993, and five of them were converted to
permanent monitoring wells (TW-2 and TW-4 through TW-7; PES 1993). In addition, a second permanent monitoring
well (MW-2) was installed in December 1998 (PES 1999). The locations of these wells are shown on Figure 4. Well
TW-7 is located immediately downgradient (with respect to the direction of groundwater flow) from the former
gasoline UST; TW-5 is located downgradient from the former fuel dispenser, in the vicinity of the product piping and
close to the former building.

Since 1993, groundwater investigations and monitoring have periodically been conducted. Historical groundwater
monitoring data are presented in Table 6. More recently, ETIC conducted a grab groundwater investigation in
November 2003 and groundwater monitoring in January 2004. In March 2004, LFR conducted a separate grab
groundwater investigation. The purpose of ETIC’s and LFR’s grab groundwater investigations was to further
characterize the likely on-site or off-site sources of the hydrocarbon and MTBE groundwater plume at the Site,
delineate the lateral extent of the plume, and characterize its chemical composition. Iso-concentration contours for
TPH-g, benzene, and MTBE are depicted on Figures 10, 11, and 12, respectively.

In November 2003, ETIC conducted a groundwater investigation that consisted of collecting eight grab groundwater
samples from soil borings GP1, GP2A, GP6 through GP9, UB1, and UB2 (Table 7). These samples were analyzed
for TPH-g, BTEX, and gasoline oxygenates. Reportedly, the on-site groundwater samples contained TPH-g up to a
concentration of 67,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L), benzene to 9,500 ug/L, ethylbenzene to 1,800 ug/L, toluene to
5,700 pg/L, and total xylenes to 6,100 ug/L. These maximum detections were detected in the grab groundwater
sample collected from soil boring GP-6, located in the former indoor service area. MTBE was detected at the highest
concentrations (5,800 pg/L in GP1 and 7,300 ug/L in GP2A) near the former gasoline UST location. One groundwater
sample collected off site at location UB-2 was found to contain TPH-g at 14,000 ug/L and MTBE at 37 ug/L while

the groundwater sample collected from UB-1 contained toluene (1.5 pg/L, total xylenes (2.0 ug/L), and MTBE (0.84

Hg/L).

ETIC collected groundwater samples from five on-site groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, TW-2, TW-6, and
TW-7) in January 2004. The results, presented in Table 1, indicated that TPH-g and BTEX were not detected in
monitoring wells MW-2, TW-2, and TW-6. Groundwater samples collected from MW-1 and TW-7 had elevated
concentrations of TPH-g of 32,000 pg/L and 16,000 ug/L, respectively, and benzene concentrations of 2,700 ug/L
and 2,500 pg/L, respectively. The farthest down-gradient well, MW-2, had the highest concentration of MTBE at
2,100 ug/L.

LFR collected eight grab groundwater samples in March 2004 from soil borings SB-1 through SB-8, identified as GW-
1 through GW-8 (Table 8). These samples were analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX, and MTBE. TPH-g, and BTEX
were not detected in the grab groundwater samples collected from soil borings SB-1 and SB-4 through SB-7. TPH-g
and BTEX were detected in GW-3 at relatively low concentrations and in GW-2 at relatively high concentrations. The
concentrations of TPH-g and benzene in GW-3 were 970 ug/L and 48 pg/L, respectively. The concentrations of TPH-
g and benzene in GW-2 were 970,000 pg/L and 23,000 ug/L, respectively. Sample GW-2 was collected directly
down-gradient from the former waste oil tank area. MTBE was only detected in three samples (GW-5, GW-6, and
GW-7) at concentrations ranging from 1.1 ug/L to 55 pg/L.

Grab groundwater samples were collected from seven of the eight soil borings for the analysis of TPH-d. The
sediments at soil boring SB-2 did not yield enough water to allow for the collection of a sample for the analysis of
TPHd. TPHd was detected in each of the seven groundwater samples collected from soil borings SB-1 and SB-3
through SB-8. Concentrations of TPHd ranged from 260 pg/L in the grab groundwater sample collected at soil boring
SB-1 to 350,000 pg/L in the grab groundwater sample collected from soil boring SB-7. As with the soil samples,
based on the laboratory’s review of the chromatograms for each of the samples that contained detectable
concentrations of TPH-d, the diesel did not match the standard and contains heavier-ended hydrocarbons.

In April 2004, several test pits were excavated to evaluate the building's foundation. Observations made in a test pit
located at the southern corner of the existing historical building indicated that an oily substance was present on the
groundwater. This observation is consistent with the findings of previous investigations, indicating that petroleum
hydrocarbon-affected groundwater extends to this area.

In 1999, PES conducted an interim remedial action (IRA) at the Site to address petroleum hydrocarbon-affected
groundwater. This IRA consisted of introducing oxygen and nutrients into the groundwater at the Site to enhance
biodegradation of petroleum hydrocarbons, and the placement of Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) in selected
wells at the Site. Following completion of the IRM activities, PES concluded that the IRM had been effective in
reducing the concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater in wells MW-1 and TW-6. However, the
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remedial activities were not effective at reducing the concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater in well
TW-7.

Corrective Action

During the period September 16 to December 16, 2005, LFR supervised the excavation of affected soil in the vicinity
of the former gasoline and waste oil USTs that contained concentrations of target analytes above the remediation
goals. The excavation limits and approximate locations of the confirmation soil samples are shown on Figure 2. A
total of approximately 5,000 tons of TPH-affected soil were excavated from this area. The soil excavated from the
TPH-affected area was temporarily stockpiled and subsequently disposed of as Class 2 waste material at Allied
Waste's Forward Landfill iocated in Manteca, California. In addition, approximately 250 tons of brick and concrete
debris removed from the area of excavation were disposed of at Allied Waste’'s Keller Canyon Landfill located in
Pittsburg, California.

Confirmation soil sampling took place as the excavation progressed from the floor and the sidewalls following the
removal of affected soil. At least one sidewall sample and one sample from the excavation bottom were collected in
approximately 20 linear foot intervals. A total of 44 soil samples (Table 9) were collected at depths ranging from
approximately 8 to16 feet bgs using the excavator bucket, or using a hand auger and slide hammer, depending on
the location and depth of the excavation at the sampling location. Three samples of soil left in place indicated
benzene concentrations above the cleanup goal of 0.044 mg/kg (Table 10). Two samples of soil left in place
indicated concentrations of total xylenes above the cleanup goal of 1.5 mg/kg (samples Bottom[C-60]-10’ and Bottom
[C-80]-13’ at low concentrations of 3.6 and 2.6 mg/kg, respectively). MTBE was the most frequently detected
compound in soil left in place above its cleanup goal (present in nine samples at low concentrations ranging between
0.069 mg/kg and 1.6 mg/kg). Seven of the nine samples in which MTBE was detected had no other compounds
present above the laboratory method detection limits.

Approximately 245,000 gallons of groundwater and surface water were pumped from the excavation and discharged
to the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) publicly owned treatment works (POTW) under a special discharge
permit.

Following completion of excavation activities in the former UST areas, the excavation bottom was inspected by a
representative of Treadwell and Rollo, the Site geotechnical engineers, for its suitability to be backfilled. Each 1-foot
thick (approximate) lift of backfill was also inspected by a representative of Treadwell and Rollo for compaction
requirements (95% relative compaction using a compaction curve generated using the fill material) prior to
proceeding with backfiling and compaction operations.

Post Remediation Groundwater Monitoring

Period groundwater monitoring has been conducted since the completion of the remedial excavation completed in
2005 and subsequent monitoring well installation in 2007. Monitoring well analytical results are summarized on
Table 6 and monitoring well locations are illustrated on Figure 16.
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IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a significant risk to human health
based upon current land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land
use and the existing building only. If a modification to the existing structure(s) or a change in land use to any
residential or other conservative land use scenario is proposed at this site, Alameda County Environmental Health
(AECH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case
upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party (or current property owner/developer) prior to
and during excavation and construction activities. The site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit
Tracking System due to the residual contamination on site.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes.

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: --

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 7 Number Retained: 5

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded:; ---
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

A geophysical survey reportedly conducted in the area of two vent lines attached to the northern portion of the
on-site building along Harrison Street discovered a 1,050-gallon UST beneath the sidewalk (Underground
Mineral Spirits Tank Closure Report, November 13, 1992, PES Environmental). Based on laboratory analysis
of product from the UST, the contents were identified as mineral spirits. During removal of the UST, one hole
approximately %z inch in diameter was observed on the sidewall of the tank. The tank was located in close
proximity to an abandoned 12-inch terra cotta sewer line. The terra cotta sewer line was broken at a point
near the hole in the tank. Two soil samples that were collected from the tank pit excavation did not contain
TPH as mineral spirits. No investigation was conducted to assess whether the abandoned sewer line was a
pathway for discharges from the tank.

Up until approximately 1903, the site was occupied by the Oakland Transit Consolidated Piedmont Car Shop
and Power House and the Piedmont Baths. The southern portion of the site included a machine shop,
dynamos, and boiler room. A review of the 1903 Sanborn Map for the site shows an “Underground Oil Tank —
25,000-gallons capacity,” directly south of the historic building and boiler room. The boilers remained in place
until at least 1911. Review of the 1911 Sanborn map indicates that the boilers were not in use at that time
and the Underground Oil Tank was no longer shown. Site grading and construction activities during
redevelopment that were conducted in the area of the former UST encountered concrete structures beneath
the former showroom floor and near the former showroom wall but did not encounter a UST. The function of
the concrete structures, which ranged from 3 to 5 feet in length and 2 to 3 feet deep, is unknown.

Groundwater contour maps prepared in 2011 following excavation of the UST area show a radial groundwater
flow direction towards a central point between monitoring wells LF-3 and LF-4. The radial flow pattern may
indicate that the water levels represent different water-bearing units. The consultant for the responsible party
concluded that groundwater was flowing toward the excavated areas that had been backfilled.

Petroleum hydrocarbons in the diesel, fuel oil, and motor oil range were detected in soil and grab groundwater
samples collected southwest of the site along Harrison Street. Available data indicate that the site is not the
likely source of the petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater beneath Harrison Street; however, the
source remains unknown.

Residual hydrocarbons remain in soil at concentrations of 0.89 ppm benzene and 1.6 ppm MTBE.

Lead was detected at 3,000 ppm prior to excavation. Figure 17 illustrates areas of over-excavation, including G4-1.
However, confirmation soil samples were not collected. Actual residual concentrations of lead are unknown.

Residual hydrocarbons remain in groundwater at the site. MTBE is present at concentrations up to 1,400 ppb.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commercial
land use developed as a retail store based upon the information available in our files to date. No further
investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary at this time. However, as specified in the Site
Management Requirements, re-evaluation of this case may be required if land uses changes to any residential or
other conservative land use scenario; or construction or excavation activities take place or the building structure is
otherwise modified. ACEH staff recommend closure for this site.
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VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: >I []\ﬂ * S& o) Date: {Q )ZS/\\
Approved by:\B):anQL. Drogos, P.E. Title: Division Chief

S
Signature: f/d,%/ 7//\/_»% Date: /0/2_5///
o /

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VIl. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: \\ /Q \ /\\

VIil. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: \7-1 LA Il.\ Date of Well Decommissioning Report: \ (42_0 h-z__

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: \{' s Number Decommissioned: g Number Retained: §ZS

Reason Wells Retained: \y >N

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained welis: None

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: >¥ A3 [}Ub M Date: o \ 2 'S\l iy o
L

Attachments:
1. Site Figures 1 through 18 (18 pp)
2. Analytical Tables 1 through 15 (30 pp)
3. Boring Logs (31 pp)

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Cherie MCcaulou [CMccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2011 11.04 AM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: Re: Pending closure for 230 Bay Place, Oakland

Jerry - The Regional Water Board has no objection to the ACEH's recommendation for case closure for 230 Bay Place,
Oakland. Thank you for the notification. Have a good day.

Sincerely,

Cherie McCaulou

Engineering Geologist

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

510-622-2342

>>> "Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health" <jerry.wickham@acgov.org> 11/1/2011 5:59 PM >>>
Hi Cherie,

This email provides notification of pending closure for ACEH case RO0148, 230 Bay Place, Oakland.

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

phone: 510-567-6791
jerry.wickham@acgov.org




EP&.‘S\&&E R
2 L WARLEA BT .‘!

R
> 5 d

BN Pt

BN S
£ : '\";‘} ]
U ,}.-@e :é ;
B
“a B
v .s/
' By -
rs\\ p
‘»:9 )y ‘1
e A AT
>4 A
/,':‘\\ i‘i"’ P
Wl \
- R
Lo " ]
9 [ o ;.
VST T \\é &
i % \

Py o = .
/ “‘{5’\ WsE 0w
1 i s pox £ =4 # e
+| Site Location S LY
- o il )%{; . ‘, u&_ »
Ty A 4. f/i o o
NG A %y ST o 1
5 7
ST DA CAMRON- STANFGRD iy &
o L1 o T YOUE @
] PR o P4 X
o S o o o 45
-, A N g
x = TR e
it iy P, < &1 3] |
&7, ;. PNy .
¥ N > ~ P
: ’ .
r : ~ /'h / =
- e o/ "% 2
? ¥ |

NN
o RS ey
A ' L — .

S i
B\ -
4 1 i Wi s
COuLESE | X i
<sn g | o
P
S g 5’ g M Ll
= ey Lt B
= ——4
m“ira R L
AY 55
— VISTA I
Figy i I

© 1999 Copyright Thomas Bros. Map ®

Site Vicinity Map

Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California

0 172 1 MILE

DESIGN\001\0917 1\SiteVicinity. CDR 091803

4 | GLFR

Figure 1




Vernon Street

Service Parking

N
-
Q
(]
No Scale . : =
n
>
- N @
m
Indoor Service Area

Service Sales

Parking Room
-
3
i——.—- — l— 1 53
-
/l. - = -F_‘
Approx. Location of / . ~
Former Mineral Spirits Tank Harrison Street N

. Site Plan RLATE
PES Environmental, inc. Cox Cadillac
Engineering & Environmental Services 230 Bay Street 2
Oakland, California
AW tArAEN {EVIEWED BY DALE
167.02.001 10/92 FEVISEQ DATE FEVISED DAIE




© TE-N-5.5 Soli Sempie Location
————————————— Approximate LImi of Concrate Removal
230 Bay Street Approximate Extent of Excavation lo 6.25'bgs
Fl;enc.ed Indoor Service Area ——— - ——— Electric UMiity Condult (3°#:1'bgs)
arking - — - TJYy— — TV Coble Utility Condult (3°:1'bgs)
—— _ §§ — — — Sanilary Sewer Pipe (879,6'bgs)
(Ab)
_s§s— - _ Abandansd Soniiory Sewer (12°8:6'bgs)
Buildfng Wall f Unk. ] Unknown Pipe ond terminodion
. ‘.. . . Concrele Monolith (1.5'bgs: possible old foundafion)
{ Drlveway Valva Vault 1
vent Risers (2)
Column

& . o\ e Ny '
v Vo e S e T — S L -[:f Vauuv
— TV — 2\~ ; — . . L JEE . — = —
Sidewalk ; R . A T Sidewalk
Planter Area
L
O and Tree

Face of curb Face of curb

o Caten Basin HARRISON STREET

0 N 5 Tank Excavation Deiloll AT
b::[j:l %Pﬁs E""!e..".“.""'"'s Inc, Cox Cadillac
9 9 230 Bay Street 3
SCALE IN FEET Oakland, California
e fEC e




Explanation

Monitoring Well Location

Temporary Well Location

8oll Boring/Grab Groundwater Sampling Location

Concantrations of Hydrocarbons
Miti} Kkliogram In Soll
Zﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁ }in : ndwater

Soil Groundwater
(mg/kg) (ng/ly

Total Patroleum Hydrocarbons ss Gaacline
Benzans

Toluene

Ethytberzens

Total Xylenes

Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether

«<0.005 Not detected at or above Indicated laboratory reporting kmit

NG No groundwater ancountsred, no sample coltected
NA  NotAnalyzed
HARRISON STREET
Groundwater
(hg/) _
<0
<05
0.5 _
<D5
<05
& 14
w
5 INDOOR SERVICE AREA SERVICE
9 NMN:E B3 PARKING
a _ Soll | Groundwater
= (mgikg) | (uglLy
m / <1
= =
Groundwater .
(uglly <0.005
o _ B-1 00051
& M
: Fuel
o _ Dispenser L
Pad
A ™ O S (i
R L] * _.zi.r !
/41 ./ ,. / & z - B \..\
ok £ ryl $9TW3 .
N Com, dma [ 25
L W \. ~& TW-8 Underground Former Waste Oil 7
_ N . Storage Tank Underground :
/ / Location %ﬂn:x ..\
f/ /// . //l \..\ \x
Y ™~ PARKING
g TN |
M, . ..

SCALE IN FEET

PES Environmental, Inc.

Q Engineering & Environmental! Services

Soll and Grab Groundwater Analytical Results
Interim Remedlal Actions

Former Cox Cadillac-230 Bay Place

Oaldand, Callfornia

1670200004_base

. I ¥1Y
b W

T




BUILDIHG WALL |
o|TT====== - T WAIER LIME S3 '
WAIER (MIE . | VENT PIPE 4lmo GROUIID oA
2-NORTH ' S T
L Ly PRODUCY
A 5 PP A -- DISPENSER
R PPRES “"PRODUCT PIPE
________ . LEAK IN PIPE COUPLING
v TANK EXCAVATION
)
<
& A
Q
n S1-SOUTH
/"4' ) -
/3-/ - o SIONLE LRAIL (APEROXIIANE ) .
—‘ ' ’ - . . T~ Tt~ -’ff
b 1o Z0 A S0IL SAMPLE LOCATIONS L.

SCALE W) TFEI LROP WILEI - .
WQM& Nole: Wiithles showi sio Llhose which are svidenl FIGUNEE
Bill Cox Cadlllac lrom Burlace obsarvallons. Addhlonal

bsuilace ullilles may be present,
230 Bay Place e 5
Qakland, Calilornia
FACO0 1191 EC*( 112 WK EOR‘-i'"—J—‘

’lr\uuy H, 1pot




, BUILDING WALL "
1 - i )
| WATER LINE | VENTPIPE WATER LINE INTO
i : GROUND . .  FORMER
' Py ' o ER prODUCT P DISPENSER
! Sil;ggh FORME-R
| :
' FORMER TANK -
! EXCAVATION \
I
i T BRKVALL EXCAVATION
i 51—8‘3“& TRENCH
, 39
|
é |
!
<
4
(o
w !
|
|
|
|
|
¥
|
LEGEND FIGURE &
) ) v - TVH Concentrations in Soil (ppm) &N
© Soil Sample Location —— January and June 1994
TVH Concentration Approx. Scale : Bill Cox Cadillac
1" = 10" — 230 Bay Place
QOakiand, California
[ E0Ahe [T
GRAPHICS\C\GRAPHICSWCCOSWFIGURE-8.COR




. BUILDING WALL | "
! """ > v - ’r )
| WATER LINE ' | VENT PIPE WATERLNEINTO .
! : BROUND e FORMER
' TS2Noth o o oDUCT PP PRODUCT
! 0.040 " FORMERP DISPENSER
|
i FORMER TANK o
| EXCAVATION :
|
]
! o) BRICK WALL EXCAVATION
| S1 South TRENCH
, 0.0016
|
=1
2|
g |
nl
!
|
[
!
[}
I
J
LEGEND FIGURE 7
® Soil Sample Location 0 10 gﬁlnéggecggif;gzmmi‘Jns in Soil (ppm) N
; e
Benzene Concentration oo Bamie 230 Bay Place
- ---. Approximate area of 1= 10 Oakland, California “ i
' ' Benzene-Impacted —
il T TN TE——
GRAPHICS\ C\GRAPHICS\CCOS\FIG-11.CDR




97071701
Soil
(mglkg)
<1
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005
BUILDING WALL e I
Water Line Water Line ST '
Asphalt Vent P'i__pe 97071701~ . _Into Ground o o A
3 S ] " = tiemmgi e T
B2 wemo Y mmes 28 DT WO WP 37 oowes 3 T=xm a ==r=l| '_‘B-"", ] 4-’::_: ----- e F'I'Oduct
As2 SRSl =_;§F;§§:’; mw— Dispenser
e E:-"':— i
ot S5 _.___f-—:‘.gv;;w:ﬁ':: =] | Product Pad
S-1 o & pra-iae 55 5-3 . I Line
GASOLINE ] sf_,-_——-"‘“s 2 EL-*E""”‘ ] Excavation
TANK EXCAVATION ﬁ"_.« e
S |
= I |
©
i Y X LN j
'c-rgz |_ 97071703 97071702 I
— — — e T — — — P |
Explanation
9707187(!? 9707;1?'2 === Excavalion Limits. July 1997 (PES)
at
Asphalt
P (mgrkg) ('"9':‘19’ sm—m—  Excavation Limits. June 1994 (EOA)
<1
<0.005 <g‘ggg  °% == Excavation Limits of Tank and Product
:g-ggg <0.005 Line Removal. January 1994 (EQA)
: 0.013 2 "
<2£gg <0.05 -‘— Soil Sample Location July 1897 (PES)
B  Soil Sample Location June 1994 (EOA)
2 Soil Sample Location January 1994 (EQA)
Concentrations of Hydrocarbon
in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
Soil
{mg/kg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene
N Toluene
/ Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
(|) T 1.0 A 210 Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether
i |
: <0.005 Not detected at or above indicated
SCALE IN FEET

laboratory reporting limit

.

PES Environmental, Inc.

Soil Excavation and Confirmation Sample Results - July 1987

PLATE
Interim Remedial Actions
Engineering & Environmental Services Cox Cadillac - 230 Bay Place ==
@ g 9 Hhessih 5 Oakland, California
167.0201.006 1670201008_D1.CDR s 4188
JOB NUMBER DRAWING NUMBER REVIEWED BY DATE
?—!




Concentrations of Hydrocarbons
Explanation mps%%)nsw
IW-HIQ- Wel Micrograms per er
™W- Q Temporary Well Location (ms;:u) GW
B4 A Soll Boring/Grab Groundwater Sampling Location Total Pefroleum Hydrooarbone as Gesoline
Toluone
Ethylbberzene
Total Xylanes
Mothy! Tert-Butyl Ether
<0.005 Not detacted at or above Indicated laboratory reporting mit
NG No groundwater encountered, no sample collected
NA Not Analyzed
B2 HARRISON STREET
Soll | Groundwater « x
[(mghg) | (o) | L
<1 <50 )
<0.005 <04 '
«0.006 <5 T
«0.008 <4 1
0.008 .5
<008 s ||
W ' O INDOOR SERVICE AREA SERVICE -
g ' ROOM B-3 PARKING
[ Soll | Groundwater
> (mghg) | (pol)
3 ! \ <
B-1 B2 0,088
Sol | Groundwater 3& NG
(mog) | (oL | B 0.0061
wl | B |
<0.005 21 | 83
o0t | s || - .
NA NA | Pad J
S e a ~7
M W7 L_sJ\ le /
\\ v \ i Former r= ’.m i .I.
N G Goncins $THA N, © i
I'\ N ows u Former Waste Oil /\17/
AN % Cocaton Storage Tark 7
I \ \\ + \\ .‘/
! \\ N . PARKING __/
! . N . $Twa | .
| N\ ’ \ !
\ \\\0\ -~ ’ /
. ’Q‘\\ !
N 6‘% \\I 0 00
K i
~\/ SCALE IN FEET
SolmlIOrleIMMAmlyﬂelIRuuh st
PES Environmental, Inc. s sk
Engineering & Envkonmenta'l Services &mmfgm,. s /?
167.0201.008 1670200004 _base VY /ame
J08 MRIBER DRAWRG MUMERER REVIEWED 8Y | DATE




1\Design\00 11091 7 1\OVOOA\DWGC\TPH as Gas.dwg, TPH ISOconcentration Contours, 04/01/2004 03:37:41 AM

HARRISON STREET

-

FORMER INDOOR SERVICE AREA FENCED YARD
287 ,— FORMER PAINT
/| room
4

B-1
| P%1- Former BoiLER

/ ROOM

lo70,000] [<50] [32,000]

FUEL DISPENSER PAD
PARKING

FORMER WASTE OIL
UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANK

FORMER GASOLINE
UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANK
LOCATION

EXPLANATION

MW-% MONITORING WELL LOCATION (Sampled jan. 2004 by ETIC)

Pl 4 GRAB GROUNDWATER LOCATION (Sampled Nov. 2003 by ETIO)

- 0 60 FEET
4  GRAB GROUNDWATER LOCATION (Sampled Mar, 2004 by LFR) —

emamames  [SO-CONCENTRATION CONTOUR

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

NOTES: Iso-Concentration Contours

1. LOCATIONS OF ALL FEATURES DEPICTED ARE —
APPROXIMATE Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California

2, CONCENTRATIONS IN MICROGRAMS PER LITER El I. F n

LEVINE*FRICKE

Figure {0




HARRISON STREET

L 1

.¢.
EB-1
|
. 5B-5 FORMER INDOOR SERVICE AREA FENEED YARD
| FoRue S8-7 | FORMER PAINT
HOW ROOM
ROOM \b’/
5B-1
| |~ FORMER BOILER
9,500 / ROOM

FORMER WASTE OIL
UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANK

FUEL DISPENSER PAD
PARKING

FORMER GASOLINE
UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANK
LOCATION

EXPLANATION
MW-2, MONITORING WELL LOCATION (Sampled Jan. 2004 by ETIC)
OP1 o GRAB GROUNDWATER LOCATION (Sampled Nov. 2003 by ETIC)
+ p

60 FEET
SB-14.  GRAB GROUNDWATER LOCATION (Sampled Mar. 2004 by LFR) = —

o

e [SO-CONCENTRATION CONTOUR

Benzene Iso-Concentration Contours

NOTES:
1. LOCATIONS OF ALL FEATURES DEPICTED ARE
APPROXIMATE Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California
2. CONCENTRATIONS IN MICROGRAMS PER LITER @ l F n :
Figure [|

LEVINE-FRICKE

1ADesign\001%09171\00\OO\DWG\BENZENE.dwg, Benzene 1SOconcenication Contours, 04/01/2004 09:36:29 AM




HARRISON STREET

+
EB-1
'*
SB-5 FORMER INDOOR SERVICE AREA FENCED YARD
! FORMER 58-7 <0.50] |~ FORMER PAINT
g / ROOM
0.84 3 wl
hy
[<0.50] 5B-1
3 e e <030 L |- FORMER BOILER
- VE2 V ROOM
%, N

SB-3
$
e
G*P7 !< 0.50 TW-1
MW-1 /

¥GpP8 ° /

[<o050] [<0.50] [<25 ]
FUEL DISPENSER PAD

FORMER WASTE OIL
UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANK

PARKING TW-2

™~ r
FORMER GASOLINE h /
UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANK
LOCATION
EXPLANATION

MW-25 MONITORING WELL LOCATION (Sampled jan. 2004 by ETIC)

GP1
4 GRAB GROUNDWATER LOCATION (Sampled Nov. 2003 by ETIO)
0 60 FEET

Bl GRAB GROUNDWATER LOCATION (Sampled Mar. 2004 by LER} —

ISO-CONCENTRATION CONTOUR

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

NOTES: Iso-Concentration Contours

1. LOCATIONS OF ALL FEATURES DEPICTED ARE
APPROXIMATE Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California

2. CONCENTRATIONS IN MICROGRAMS PER LITER
ELFH * Figure \2.

LEVINE - FRICKE

1ADesignM00 14091 7 NWOONDO\DWGImtbe. dwg, MTBE, 04/01/2004 09:41:20 AM




LEGEND:

HOWROOM

% Groundwater monitoring well
4 Grab groundwater sampling location
# Groundwater and soil sampling location
-‘- Soil sampling location \\
O Step-out sampling location
TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
MTBE Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether gﬁg'\gﬁE
G
(NS) Not Sampled
Depth {fost)
Units in milligrams per kitogrom (mg/kg) g 315;
A PHg gLl GFB
Q/@ Tolvens 2% TPH-g <10
»@‘ Efhyiberzens  <0.005 Benzene <0.005
L) Xylonas <0.005 Toluens <0.006
e MTBE <0.005 Efylberzene <0008
\‘bo :’::; 254 Xylenes <0.005
gg. Berzene :
Q\ Toluane
Ethylbanzens
Xytanes
P2 o] LMTEE
TPHy 810 110
Benzens 19 1.5
Tolene .
Ethyibenzane 23
Xylenes 19
MTBE

SITE PLAN SHOWING SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
SUPPLEMENTAL SITE INVESTIGATION
FORMER COX CADILLAC
230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

SETIC

ENGINEERING

RLENAKME.  SITEPLANI203.OWG O1/76/C3

&IWE < —_ < Former
(o S el UST Piping
= - e Excavation
Formes
= Gasoline
= oy — VERNON STREET ey gl s
TPHg <0.1b
Benzene 0.0003 ———— e
Toluene <0.005
Ethylberzene 0.0092
Xylenas <0.005
MTBE <(.005
‘\ 0 0 60
NOTE: All sampling locations are approximate. ‘ Scale (feet)
FIGURE:

13




?
2 K
\
\
\
\
2 \
\
\
]
/ \
?
?
ABAN
? COnp,
UB-3
5.0 bgs
TPHg <O.1
B 0.0093
T <0005
E <0.0092
X <0005
11
B-1
4.0 bgs 7.5 bgs 5
TPHd 5.3 5.0bgs
TPHg 4.3 ND
TPHmo 4.3
B 01 ND
T 0016 ND
E 002 ND
X 0029 ND
GP2A
3.5-4 bgs
TPHg 430
B 33
T 34
E 1.4
X 42
GP1
3.5 bgs 9.5 bgs
TPHg <10/<10 <10
B 0.30/0.31 0.016
T  <0.005/<0.005 0.065
E 0.55/0.63 0.018
X 0.43/0.45 0.091
NOTES:

1. LOCATIONS OF ALL FEATURES DEPICTED ARE APPROXIMATE
2. CONCENTRATIONS IN MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM

TPHd TOTAL PETROLEUM AS DIESEL
TPHg TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE
TPHmo TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS MOTOR OtL

?
r MW-1/TW-2
i 4
50 TW-1
. : Jrgé;ON 15 ngsB.s 5.5 bgs *
DT / Cry ND ND | B-2
penC ; Oy le -
5© /
ABANDONED SB-1
I 40
4" CONCRETE a
STORM
! -
- [______r_ 81,
o
‘\ 1 / SANITARY SEWER——3 2 -
\ o) L __EB-1
A ﬁ? 1.5 bgs 4.0 bgs ®
,\ 5L TPHg 370 17
\\ 23 B <005 <0.01 P
\yv 2 T <005 0013 +
L 3 \ P HARRISON STREET % E 0078 0023
v ) ’l’ " X 16 0086 ™
s\l , AN —» e
O +—t
) l ) e
LS { ? EB < SB-6
¥, I [] Y -1 - 2
(O l ' f 5.0 bgs
& [ «w | L ND T
A
oz
& SB-1
E 1.5bgs 5.0 bgs
1 | | ND ND .
i
‘ / ., SB¢__ |- T
1.0bgs 4.5 bgs
| || ND  ND
I
7) — T SB4
.
—_——————
by GPsGP6T  TopaT
1 GP7
P
o
4 TW-1 SB3 | e
MW-1 ° / 3.0bgs 5.5 bgs
S N / TPHg ND 12
4 — ® w3 B ND ND
W T ND ND
GP9 E ND ND
/ X ND ND
N, \ / GP6 8
e 3.5-4 bgs 14.5-15 bgs
Z N ? E TPHg  ND 4.7 T
] £ ™W-2 B ND 0.78
i Y = \ ~ 4 T ND 0.12 g
g < Ty 2 ~ E ND 014 X
= SB-1 [N N ; X ND 0.14
| [zobgs \ Res \ bes
7 L W >
GP5
~N FORMER FUEL
FORMER GASOLINE D(I)SP‘ENSER PAD 3-5-4.0 bgy|
UNDERGROUND ND
STORAGE TANK 2 =
LOCATION 20bgs 1010355 T0bgs 456g FORMER WASTE OIL
TPHg 810 110 TPHE 30 ND UNDERGROUND
B 1.9 1.5 B 08 ND STORAGE TANK
T 32 32 T 014 ND
E 23 8.6 E 068 ND 0 60 FEET
X 79 35 X 207 ND
"
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BELOW GROUND SURFACE

Petroleum Hydrocarbon, BTEX, & MTBE
Concentrations Detected in Soil Samples

Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California
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) Et_}iota Xylenes
J [Toluene

"Eenzene

Toluene

Benzene

Foods

Total Xylenes
Ethylbenzene

Toluene

LF-2
MTBE 69 64
TPHd 58Y | <50
TPHg <30 | <50
TPHmo <300|<300
Total Xylenes |<0.50[< %
|Ethylbenzene [<0.50]<0.5
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Benzene <0.50{<0.50
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EXPLANATION:

Approximate Limit of Excavation
performed in 2005/2006

r===9 Approximate Location of Former
LaowaJd Gesoline UST

Approximate Location of Former
Waste Oil UST

@ Groundwater Monitoring Well

usT Underground Storage Tank

L
MTBE 69 | 64

TPHd 58 <50
g <50 | <50
TPHmo <300| <300
Total Xylenes [<0.50|<0.50]
Ethylbenzene |<0.50|<0.50;
Taluene < 0.50{<0.50]
[Benzene  [<0.50

L Duplicate Sample
Chemical Concentration in

micrograms per liter (pug/l}

MTBE methy! tertiary-butyi ether

TPHd Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHg Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gas
TPHmo  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil

Y Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern
which does not resemble standard

c Presence confirmed but relative percent
difference belween columns exceeds 40%

FORMER COX CADILLAC
230 BAY PLACE. OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON AND
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND
CONCENTRATIONS - APRIL 29, 2010
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Table 1
Summary of Soil Sampling Analytical Results
Cox Cadillac
Sample Depth Location TVH as Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
Number {ft) Gasoline Benzene Xylenes
S1-South 4 Tank excavation sidewall 39 0.0016 0.014 0.00073 0.0045
S2-North 5 Tank excavation sidewall 4300 0.040 0.250 0.085 0.460
S-1 7 Building side at the brick wall 2 0.360 0.210 0.013 0.079
S-2 3 6.5 feet from brick wall ND (1) 0.100 0.073 ND {0.005) 0.025
S-3 4 18 feet from brick wall 700 7.3 36 12 68
S-4 4.5 18 feet from brick wall, building 620 6.1 29 9.7 53
side .
S-b 5 17 feet from brick wall 260 3.1 9.9 3.3 18
Notes:

1. TVH - Total Volatile Hydrocarbons; TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual, October 1989
2. ND - Not Detected at detection limits (listed in parentheses)

3. All results in milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)

F:\ccO5\saitsant.res




Table 2
Excavation Soil Sample Analytical Results
interim Remedial Actions
Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place
Oakland, California

PES Environmental, Inc.

Sample

Sample Depth Ethyl- Total

Number Sample Location {teet bgs) Units TPH Benzene | Toluene | benzene Xylenes MTBE
97071701 North wall 25 mg/kg <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05
97071702 South wall 25 mg/kg <1 0.009 <0.005 <0.005 0.013 <0.05
97071703 South wall 25 mg/kg <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05
97071704 Soil stockpile NA mg/kg 32 0.29 1.2 0.58 3.1 <0.05
97071705 Clean overburden stockpile NA mg/kg <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05

otes;

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline.
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
bgs = Below ground surface.
mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram.
ua/kg = Micrograms per kilogram.
<5 = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit indicated.
NA = Not applicable. :

4 CTANAANLBIANY A~
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PES Environmental, Inc.

Table 3
Soil and Grab Groundwater Sample Analytical Resuits
Interim Remedial Actions '
Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place
Oakland, California

Sampling | Matrix / Depth Ethy!
Location {feet bgs) Units TPH-g Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE
B-1 Soil /4.0 mg/kg RS | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
Groundwater ugll 360 150 21 3.6 6.9 NA
B-2 Soil /5.0 mg/kg <1 -1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.005 <0.05
| Groundwater HgL <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 18
B-3 Soil /4.0 mg/kg <1 0.038 <0.005 <0.005 0.0051 0.18
Groundwater Mg/l - -- .- - - --
Notes:

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline.
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether.

bgs = Below ground surface.

mg/Kg = Milligrams per kilograms.

ugfl = Micrograms per liter.

<1 = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit indicated.
NA = Not analyzed.

-- = No free water encountered, no sample collected.

16700201R003 . xis Table 1 8/30/08
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Table4

Soil Analytical Data

Former Cox Cadillac Site
230 Bay Place

Qakland, California

Well Sample : Ethyl- Total

Number Sample Date Depth (feet) TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE 1,2-DCA EDB TAME TBA DIPE ETBE
GP1 11/25/2003 35 <10 0.30 <0.005 0.55 0.43 - 0,28 NA NA <0.005 .<0.005 <0.005 <0.005
GP1 (Dup) 11/25/2003 3.5 <10 031 <0.005 0.63 0.45 0.23 NA NA <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
GP1 11/25/2003 9.5 <10 . 0.016 0.065 0.018 0.091 3.0* NA NA <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
GP2 11/25/2003 4.0 810 1.9 3.2 23 7% 1.4 NA NA <0.005 <0.005 0.53 <0.005
GP2 11/25/2003 10-10.3 110 1.5 32 8.6 35 1.3 NA NA <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
GP2A 11/26/2003 3.5-4 430 33 34 14 4.2 <1.3 <13 <13 <13 <6.3 <2.5 <13
GPS 11/26/2003 3.54 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.010 <0.005
GP6 11/26/2003 3.54 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 . <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005- <0.005 <0.010 <0.010 <0.005
GP6 11/26/2003 14.5-15 4.7 0.78 0.12 0.14 0.14 <0.024 0.025 <0.024 <0.024 <0.047 <0.047 <0.024
UB3 _10/10/2003 5.0 <0.10  0.0093 <0.005 0.0092 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.005 <0.50
Notes:

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE - Methyl tert-butyl ether
DCA - Dichloroethane

EDB - Ethylene dibromide

TAME - Tert-amyl methyl ether
TBA - Tert-butyl alcohol

DIPE - Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE - Ethyl tert-butyl ether

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilograms.
< = Not detected at or above indicated laboratory reporting limit.
NA= Not Analyzed '

*_indicates 5:1 dilution factor for this compound




Table 5
Soil Analytical Data
(LFR March 2004)
Former Cox Cadillac Site
230 Bay Place
Oakland, California

Expressed in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

I\Il;:r:;:(ger Sample Date Despatrr()i!:e 9 TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene b::'n?:r;e XI/I(::LS MTBE
SB-1 3/15/2004 1.5 <l1.1 28Y <0.0051 <0.0051 <0.0051 <0.0051 <0.0046
SB-1 3/15/2004 5 <0.98 3.0Y <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.005
SB-2 3/15/2004 1 30 33HY 0.86 0.14C 0.68 2.07 <0.0046
SB-2 3/15/2004 4.5 <1.1 . <1.0 <0.0051 <0.0051 <0.0051 <0.0051 <0.0048
SB-3 3/15/2004 3 <1.1 130HY <0.0053 <0.0053 <0.0053 <0.0053 <0.0049
SB-3 3/15/2004 5.5 1.2 7HY <0.0053 <0.0053 <0.0053 <0.0053 <0.0045
SB-4 3/15/2004 1 <1.1 84HY <0.0053 <0.0053 <0.0053 <0.0053 <0.0049
SB-4 3/15/2004 4.5 <0.98 SSHY <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.005
SB-5 3/15/2004 1.5 <1.1 26Y <0.0055 <0.0055 <0.0055 <0.0055 <0.0045
SB-5 3/15/2004 5.5 <1.1 1.3Y <0.0051 <0.0051 <0.0051 <0.0051 <0.0048
SB-6 3/15/2004 5 <l1.1 45HY <0.0054 <0.0054 <0.0054 <0.0054 <0.0049

Notes:

Bold denotes detection above laboratory detection limit.

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether

H = Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Y = Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND = Not detected
C = Presence confirmed, but Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between columns exceeds 40%

rpt-sgwinv-res-MarApr04-rev1119-Tbls5-6-09171/Soil
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TABLE 6 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA, FORMER COX CADILLAC, 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Concentration {(ng/L)

Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Number Sample Date Benzene Toluenc benzene Xylenes TPH-g MTBE 12-DCA EDB TAME TBA DIPE ETBE 1,1.-DCA Lead Ethanol

MW-1 03/03/93 8,500 7,500 4,400 15,000 110,000 - 350 -- -- - -- -- - - --
MW-] 10/13/93 6,100 4,800 4,000 11,000 74,000 - 350 80 - -- - — - - -
MW-1 12/22/94 18,000 11,000 2,800 16,000 110,000 - 130 -- -- -- -- - <1.0 - -
MW-1 03/24/95 3,700 1,800 2,200 4,700 25,000 - 130 - - - - - <5.0 23 --
MW-1 06/29/95 5,300 2,100 3,200 7,500 28,000 - 110 -- - -- - - <2.0 14 -
MW-1 09/29/95 5,600 2,200 3,800 7,400 43,000 -- 98 -- - -- - - <1.0 16 -
MW-1 02/23/196 4,800 3,000 3,400 7,700 46,000 -- 26 - - -- -- - <1.0 24 -
MWw-1 01/12/99 2,600 970 2,900 5,700 39,000 800 -- - - - - - - - .-
MWw-1 04/13/99 1,500 500 <50 4,000 29,000 520 - -- - -- - -- - -- --
MW-1 07/07/99 1,900 870 1,600 3,900 31,000 <250 -- -- - -- - -~ - -- --
MW-1 10/06/99 2,100 910 1,800 4,400 32,000 <250 a - -- - - - - -- - -
MWw-1 01/11/00 52 3.9 63 12 2,400 <50 a -- - -- - -~ -- - -- -
MW-1 04/06/01 4,300 3,200 2,600 7,300 32,000 <10 a - - -- - -- -- - -- --
MW-1 07/25/01 2,300 1,300 2,500 6,200 24,000 <25 a - - - -- -- -- - -- --
MW-1 11/20/01 2,100 890 2,500 3,600 33,000 <100 a -- - -- -~ - - -- - -
MW-1 01/23/02 2,400 1,400 2,500 5,900 28,000 350 -- - - - - — - - -
MW-1 04/26/02 3,200 2,400 2,700 6,300 39,000 2,800 - - -- -- -- - - -- -
MW-1 07/25/02 2,300 1,300 2,500 4,700 26,000 <500 -- - Lo - -- - -- - -
MW-1 10/22/02 2,800 1,300 4,300 8,600 42,000 <10 <50 <50 <50 <100 <50 <50 - - -
MW-1 01/27/03 1,600 660 2,100 3,100 20,000 <20 <100 <100 <100 <200 <100 <100 - - -
MW-1 1022403 b 2,000 800 1,600 2,800 22,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 <200 <40 <20 - - <1,000
MW-] 01/30/04 2,700 1,400 2,900 5,800 32,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 <250 <50 <25 -- - <1,300
MW-2 01/12/99 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 2,900 - -- -- - -- -- -- -- -~
MW-2 04/13/99 0.76 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 3,800 - - -- - - -- - - --
MW-2 07/07/99 <25 <25 <25 <25 <2,500 7,000 a - - - -- -~ - - -- -
MW-2 10/06/99 73 <25 <25 <25 2,800 300 8 - - -- -- - - - -- -
MW-2 01/11/00 890 <100 <100 <100 11,000 8,400 a -- - - - - - -- -- --
MW-2 04/06/01 210 <25 <25 <25 2,800 3800 a - - - - - - - -- -~
MW-2 07/25/01 250 <i2.5 <12.5 <l2.5 3,400 4,200 a -- — - - - - - - --
MW-2 11/20/01 870 <100 <100 200 12,000 8,700 - - - - - - —~ - --
MW-2 01/23/02 100 <25 <25 <25 3,900 3,300 - - - - - - - - --
MW-2 04/26/02 13 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 90 6,900 - - - - - - - - --
MW-2 07/25/02 <50 <50 <50 <100 <5,000 6,600 - -- - -- -- - -- - -
MW-2 10/22/02 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 1,800 7,000 <250 <250 <250 <500 <250 <250 - - -
MW-2 01/27/03 90 100 60 78 6,100 6,400 <250 <250 <250 <500 <250 <250 -- - -
MW-2 10/22/03 b <10 <10 <10 <20 2,000 g 3,000 <10 <i0 <10 <100 <20 <10 - -~ <500
MW-2 01/30/04 <25 <25 <25 <50 <2,500 2,100 - <25 <25 <25 <250 <50 <25 - -- <1,300

tables.xls - Table 2 Page 4 of 7
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TABLE [, GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA, FORMER COX CADILLAC, 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Concentration (ng/L)
Ethyl- Total ’ Dissolved
Well Number Sample Date Benzenc Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g MTBE 12-DCA EDB TAME TBA DIPE ETBE I1,I-DCA Lead Ethanol
TW-1 10/13/93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 -- .- -- -- - ~ -~
TW-2 10/13/93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - <0.50 <0.50 -- - - - - - -
TW-2 01/12/99 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <5.0 -- - -- - - - - - -
TW-2 04/13/99 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <5.0 - -- - - - - - - --
TW-2 07/07/99 <0.50 <050  <0.50 <0.50 <50 <5.0 -- - - -- - - - - -
TW-2 10/06/99 <0.50 <0.50 <050  <0.50 <50 <5.0 -- - - - - - .- . -
TW-2 01/11/00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <5.0 - - - - - - - - --
TW-2 04/06/01 <0.50 <0.50 <050  <0.50 <50 <5.0 - - - - - . - - -
TW-2 07/25/01 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <5.0 - - - - - -~ - - -
TW-2 11/20/01 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <0.50 <50 <5.0 - - - - - - - - -
TW-2 01/23/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <5.0 - - -- - - - -- - -
TW-2 04/26/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <50 <5.0 -- -- - -- -- -~ -- - -
TW-2 07/25/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <].0 <50 <5.0 .- - - - - - - - -
TW-2 10/22/02 <0.50 . <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <1.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <10 <50 <50 - - --
TW-2 01/27/03 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <1.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <10 <50 <50 - - -
TW-2 10/22/03 b <050 <0.50 <0.50 <L0 53 g <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 <50 <1.0 <0.50 - -- <25
TW-2 01/30/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l1.0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 <50 <10 <050 - - <25
TW-3 10/13/93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -- <0.50 <0.50 - - - - - - -
TW-4 10/13/93 65 18 49 33 2,000 - <5.0 <50 -- - -~ - - - --
TW-4 10/03/03 b <0.50 0.97 0.63 14 <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <050 <50 <10 <0.50 - - <25
TW-5 10/13/93 20,000 25,000 3,800 23,000 140,000 -- <100 <100 - - - - - - --
TW-5 10/03/03 b 4,400 1,700 820 2,900 21,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <200 <100 - - <5,000
TW-6 10/14/93 3,800 1,600 110 540 4,100 - <1.0 <1.0 - - - - - - -
TW-6 12/22/94 5,400 2,700 3,100 6,800 24,000 - <1.0 - - - - - <1.0 - -
TW-6 03/24/95 4,900 530 270 380 10,000 - <2.0 — - -- -~ -- <2.0 <3.0 -
TW-6 06/29/95 12,000 6,600 1,000 3,000 28,000 - <1.0 -- - - -- - <1.0 4.2 -
TW-6 09/29/95 19,000 5,200 1,500 4,000 47,000 - <].0 - - - - -- <l.0 33 -
TW-6 02/23/96 13,000 5,200 1,100 2,770 25,000 - <1.0 - - -- -- <1.0 5.2 -
TW-6 01/12/99 9,900 4,100 1,000 4,000 29,000 210 -- -- - - - - -- - -
TW-6 04/13/99 8.70 <0.50 <0.50 0.62 <50 22 - . - - - - - . --
TW-6 07/07/99 - 13 <0.50 <0.50 2.2 S5 8.1 a - - - - - - - -- --
TW-6 10/06/99 0.59 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <5 - - - - - - - - -
TW-6 01/11/00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <5.0 -- - - - - -- - - -
TW-6 04/06/01 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <5.0 - -- - - -- - - - -
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TABLEL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA, FORMER COX CADILLAC, 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA -

Concentration (pg/L)
Ethyl- Total Dissolved

Well Number Sarmple Date  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g MTBE 1,2-DCA EDB TAME TBA DIPE ETBE [,1-DCA Lead Ethanol
TW-6 07/25/0% <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <0.50 <50 <5.0 -- - - -- - -- - - --
TW-6 11/20/01 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <5.0 - - - - - - - - -
TW-6 01/23/02 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <0.50 <50 <5.0 - - - - - - - -- -
TW-6 04/26/02 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L5 <50 <5.0 - - - - -- - - - -
TW-6 07/25/02 0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <1 <50 <5.0 -- - -- - - - -- -~ --
TW-6 10/22/02 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <1.0 <50 <1.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <10 <50 <50 - - -
TW-6 01/27/03 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <1.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <10 <50 <50 - - -~
TW-6 10/22/03 b <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <1.0 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <050 <050 <50 <10 <050 -- - <25
TW-6 01/30/04 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 <1.0 <50 <5.0 <050 <050 <050 <50 <10 <0.50 - - <25
TW-7 10/14/93 48,000 15,000 3,400 16,000 100,000 - <50 <50 - - - - - - -
TW-7 12/22/94 49,000 33,000 7,300 28,000 210,000 - <10 - - - - - <l.0b - -
TW-7 03/24/95 13,000 7,000 1,500 5,600 56,000 - <2.0 - - - - - <2.0 <3.0 -
TW-7 06/29/95 39,000 8,100 3,000 8,300 100,000 - <1.0 - - - - - <10 s -
TW-7 09/29/95 32,000 8,700 2,900 8,600 74,000 - <1.0 - - - - -- <1.0 3s -
TW-7 02/23/96 22,000 8,400 2,700 - 6,900 50,000 - <5.0 - - -~ - -- <50 38 -
TW-7 01/12/99 7,300 670 2,700 960 29,000 <100 - - - - - - - - -
TW-7 04/13/99 4,500 1,800 180 8,200 54,000 1,200 - - = - - - - - -
TW-7 07/07/99 8,000 4,500 1,200 3,500 42,000 2,200 a -- -- -~ - - - - -~ --
TW-7 10/06/99 9,700 1,600 1,600 2,100 29,000 580 a - - - - - - - - -
TW-7 01/11/00 8,500 7,100 1,600 6,700 52,000 2,600 a - - -- - - -- -- - -
TW-7 04/06/01 4,800 1,800 2,200 3,400 22,000 690 a - -- - - - - - - -
TW-7 07/25/01 5,100 660 1,400 2,100 20,000 1,100 a - - - - -- - - - -
TW-7 11/20/01 6,400 1,100 1,000 2,400 26,000 1,600 - - - - - - - - -
TW-7 01/23/02 5,100 s10 2,200 3,900 25,000 1,200 - -- - -- - - - - -
TW-7 04/26/02 4,400 1,300 2,900 2,370 29,000 1,600 - - -- - - - - - -
TW-7 07/25/02 4,900 470 1,600 1,700 21,000 1,900 - - - - - - - - -
TW-7 10/22/02 6,700 410 1,100 1,500 31,000 1,700 a <100 <[00 <i00 <200 <I00 <100 - - -
TW-7 01/27/03 2,700 710 1,900 1,100 17,000 680 <100 <100 <100 <200 <l00 <100 - - -
TW-7 10/22/03 b 2,900 130 310 370 13,000 660 <13 <13 <13 <130 <25 <13 -- - <630
TW-7 01/30/04 2,500 520 1,900 550 16,000 300 <25 <25 <25 <250 <50 <25 -- -- <1,300
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TABLE 6 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA, FORMER COX CADILLAC, 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Concentration (ug/L)

Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Number Sample Date  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g MTBE 1,2-DCA EDB TAME TBA DIPE ETBE |,I-DCA Lead Ethanol

Noics:

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE - Methyl tertiary butyl cther

DCA - Dichloroethane

EDB - Ethylenc dibromide

TAME - Tertiary amy!} methyl ether

TBA - Tertiary buty! alcohol

DIPE - Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE - Ethyl tertiary buty] ether

ng/L = Micrograms per liter.

<= Not detected at or above indicated laboratory reporting limit.
--=Not Analyzed )

a = MTBE Confirmation by EPA Method 8260B.

b = Samples were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

g = hydrocarbon reported in gascline range does not match our gasoline standard.
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Table 6
Analytical Results for Volatile Organic Compounds
in Groundwater Samples
Former Cox Cadillac Property
230 Bay Place, Oakland, California
Concentrations in micrograms per liter

Loc:)tlon Coﬁ:::eted Benzene | Toluene bs:\:?r;e X:I?:;s TPHmMo TPHg TPHd MTBE :;ISL
TBA DIPE | ETBE | TAME
LF-1 8-Oct-07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <300 <250 <50 <0.50 NA <50 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
6-Feb-08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <300 <50 55Y <2.0 NA NA NA NA NA
6-May-08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <300 <50 <50 <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA
8-Sep-08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <50 <50 <0.50 10,200 <5.0 <1.0  <0.50 <0.50
16-Jan-09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <50 <50 <0.50 NA <5.0 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50
13-Aug-09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <300 <50 <50 <0.50 NA <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
29-Apr-10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <300 <50 <50 <0.50 NA <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50
LF-2 8-Oct-07 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 900 <250 1,900Y 280 NA <50 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
Duplicate 8-Oct-07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,100 <130 2,100Y 250 NA <25 <1.3 <1.3 <1.3
6-Feb-08 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 880 <50 1,800Y 260C NA NA NA NA NA
Duplicate  6-Feb-08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 800 <50 1,700Y 270C NA NA NA NA NA
6-May-08 <0.50 0.54 <0.50 0.63C 840 52Y 1,500Y 360 NA NA NA NA NA
8-Sep-08 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 NA <50 1,400Y 320 1,300 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
16-Jan-09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 130 1,200Y 200 NA 8.8 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50
13-Aug-09 <0.70 <0.70 <0.70 <0.70 <300 <50 58Y 280 NA 15 <0.70 <0.70 <0.70
Duplicate  13-Aug-09 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <300 <50 <50 280 NA <40 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
29-Apr-10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <300 <50 <50 69 NA 200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Duplicate  29-Apr-10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <300 <50 <50 64 NA 170 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
LF-3 8-Oct-07 <50 <50 <50 <50 <300 <5,000 350Y 12,000 NA <1,000 <50 <50 <50
6-Feb-08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <300 <50 290Y  15,000C NA NA NA NA NA
6-May-08 <0.50 0.70C <0.50 0.94 <300 58Y 320Y 16,000 NA NA NA NA NA
8-Sep-08 <63 <63 <63 <63 NA <50 200Y 9,300 1,610 <63 <63 <63 <63
16-Jan-09 <50 <50 <50 <100 NA 6,400 280 Y 7,900 NA 5,800 <100 <50 <5.0
13-Aug-09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <300 <50 <50 5,100 NA 2,900 <0.50 <0.50 1.5
29-Apr-10 <13 <13 <13 <13 <300 <50 <50 1,400 NA 5,500 <13 <13 <13
LF-4 8-Oct-07 <1.3 <1.3 <1.3 <1.3 <300 <130 220Y 230 NA <25 <1.3 <1.3 <1.3
6-Feb-08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <300 <50 130Y 77C NA NA NA NA NA
6-May-08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <300 <50 95Y 130 NA NA NA NA NA
Duplicate 6-May-08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <300 <50 120Y 59 NA NA NA NA NA
8-Sep-08 0.8 0.6 1.7 2.3 <300 <50 80y 24 3,200 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Duplicate 8-Sep-08 1.7 1.4 4.1 5.9 NA <50 75Y 24 3,340 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
16-Jan-09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <50 67 <0.50 NA <5.0 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50
Duplicate 16-Jan-09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <50 <50 <0.50 NA <5.0 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50
13-Aug-09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <300 <50 <50 <0.50 NA <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
29-Apr-10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <300 <50 <50 <0.50 NA <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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Table &
Analytical Results for Volatile Organic Compounds
in Groundwater Samples
Former Cox Cadillac Property
230 Bay Place, Oakland, California
Concentrations in micrograms per liter

"°°|T)“°" COﬁ:t:te 4 | Benzene | Toluene bs::’;'r;e X;I‘::('es TPHmo | TPHg | TPHd | MTBE ;zlsl_
. TBA | DIPE | ETBE | TAME
LF-5 8-Oct-07 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <300 <50 200Y <050  NA <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6-Feb-08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <300 <50 51Y <2.0 NA NA NA NA NA
6-May-08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <300 <50 91y 28 NA NA NA NA NA
8-Sep-08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <50 53Y <0.50 900 <10 <050 <0.50  <0.50
16-Jan-09  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <50 51 <050  NA <50 <10 <050 <0.50
13-Aug-09  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <300 <50 <50 <0.50 NA <10 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50
29-Apr-10  <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <300 <50 <50 <0.50 NA <10 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50
Screening Criteria
ESL at a property where
groundwater is 1.0 40 30 13 100 100 100 50 NE 120 NE NE NE
considered a source of
ESL at a property where
EFESI——— 46 130 43 100 210 210 210 1,800 NE 18,000 NE NE NE

considered a source of
drinking water

Notes:
Bold font denotes analytical results are above ESLs where groundwater is not a source of drinking water.

Samples were analyzed by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., or TestAmerica using EPA Test Methods 82608 and 8015B.

mg/L = milligrams per liter

NA = not analyzed

NE = not established

Duplicate = duplicate sample

TPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPHg = total petrofeum hydrocarbons as gasoline

TPHmo = total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oi

TDS = total dissolved solids

MTBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether

TAME = tertiary-amyl methyl ether

TBA = tertiary-butyl alcohol

DIPE = di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = ethyl tertiary-butyl ether

Y = Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern that does not resemble standard.

C = Presence confirmed, but relative percent difference between columns exceeds 40%.

<2.5 = less than laboratory analytical reporting limits

ESL denotes environmental screening criteria established by the Regional Water Quality Control Board in May 2008 to address
environmental protection. Under most circumstances, the presence of a chemical in soil or groundwater at concentrations below the
corresponding ESL can be assumed to not pose a significant threat to human health. ESLs can be obtained from
http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/rwacb2/ESL.htm.
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TABLES6 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER COX CADILLAC, 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND CALIFORNIA
TOC Elevation  Depth to Groundwater  Groundwater Ejevation
Well Number Sample Date {feet) {feet BTOC) (feet msl)
-MW-1 12/22/94 100.00 2.96 97.04
MW-1 03/24/95 100.00 221 97.79
MW-1 06/29/95 100.00 244 97.56
MW-1 09/29/95 100.00 3.00 97.00
MW-1 02/23/96 100.00 2,18 97.82
MW-1 01/12/99 100.00 2.79 9721
MW-1 04/13/199 100.00 2.00 98.00
MW-1 07/07/99 100.00 2.60 97.40
MW-1 10/06/99 100.00 2.94 97.06
MW-1 01/11/00 100.00 2.69 9731
MW-1 04/06/01 100.00 2.99 97.01
MWw-1 07/25/01 100.00 6.00 94.00
MW-1 11/20/01 100.00 3.32 96.68
MW-1 01/23/02 100.00 2.47 97.53
MW-1 04/26/02 100.00 2.25 97.75
MW-1 07/25/02 100.00 3.04 96.96
MW-1 10/22/02 100.00 3.02 96.98
MW-1 01/27/03 100.00 227 97.73
MW-1 10/03/03 100.00 2.81 97.19
MW-1 10/22/03 100.00 297 97.03
MW-1 01/30/04 100.00 2.67 97.33
MW-2 01/12/99 97.48 5.62 91.86
MW-2 04/13/99 9748 5.30 92.18
MW-2 07/07/99 9748 5.80 91.68
MW-2 10/06/99 97.48 5.99 91.49
MW-2 01/11/00 97.48 5.73 91.75
MW-2 04/06/01 97.48 5.65 91.83
MW-2 07/25/01 9748 6.41 91.07
MW-2 11/20/01 97.48 5.89 91.59
MW-2 01/23/02 97.48 5.68 91.80
MW-2 04/26/02 9748 5.85 91.63
MW-2 07/25/02 9748 6.15 9133
MW-2 10/22/02 97.48 6.25 91.23
MW-2 01/27/03 97.48 5.71 91.77
MW-2 10/03/03 97.48 6.04 91.44
MW-2 10/22/03 97.48 6.08 91.40
MW.2 01/30/04 9748 5.80 91.68
TW-2 12/22/94 100.43 2.88 97.55
TW-2 03/24/95 100.43 1.87 98.56
TW-2 06/29/95 10043 2.10 98.33
TW-2 09/29/95 100.43 3.02 97.41
TW-2 02/23/96 100.43 2.13 98.30
TW-2 01/12/99 160.43 1.91 98.52
TW-2 04/13/99 100.43 2.51 97.92
TW-2 07/07/99 100.43 1.89 98.54
TW-2 10/06/99 100.43 1.97 98.46
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TABLE & GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER COX CADILLAC, 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND CALIFORNIA

TOC Elevation  Depth to Groundwater Groundwater Elevation

l Well Number Sample Date (feet) (feet BTOC) (feet msl)

TW-2 01/11/00 100.43 1.79 98.64

TW-2 04/06/01 100.43 3.46 96.97

| | TW-2 07/25/01 100.43 2.60 97.83

) TW-2 11/20/01 100.43 1.85 98.58

1 TW-2 01/23/02 100.43 321 97.22

| l TW.2 04/26/02 100.43 430 . 96.13

, TW-2 07/25/02 100.43 1.89 98.54

. TW-2 10/22/02 100.43 1.97 98.46

. TW-2 01/27/03 100.43 3.15 97.28

I TW-2 10/03/03 100.43 1.92 98.51

‘ TW-2 10/22/03 100.43 1.87 98.56

TW-2 01/30/04 100.43 2.15 98.28

' TWA4 04/13/99 99.35 1.82 97.53

. TW-4 07/07/99 99.35 236 96.99

TW-4 01/11/00 99.35 2.63 96.72

l TW-4 04/06/01 99.35 397 95.38

TW-4 07/25/01 99.35 2.55 96.80

TWA4 11/20/01 99.35 2.33 97.02

TW-4 01/23/02 99.35 2.26 97.09

TW-4 04/26/02 99.35 2.20 97.15

; TW-4 07/25/02 99.35 224 97.11

: TW-4 10/22/02 99.35 2.60 96.75

I TW-4 01/27/03 99.35 2.03 97.32

' TW-4 10/03/03 9935 2.72 96.63

TW-5 04/13/99 99.40 1.96 97.44

' l TW-5 07/07/99 99.40 ; 3.12 96.28

! TW-5 01/11/00 99.40 1.03 98.37

| TW-5 04/06/01 99.40 3.04 96.36

: I TW-S 07/25/01 99.40 3.90 95.50

: TW-5 11/20/01 99.40 2.55 96.85

: TW-5 01/23/02 99.40 2.64 96.76

TW-S 04/26/02 99.40 2.50 96.90

I TW-S 07/25/02 99.40 3.15 96.25

TW-5 10/22/02 99.40 3.69 95.71

TW-5 01/27/03 99.40 2.38 97.02

I TW-5 10/03/03 99.40 3.73 95.67

TW-6 12/22/94 98.75 4.66 94.09

\ TW-6 03/24/95 98.75 3.81 94.94

l TW-6 06/29/95 98.75 5.25 93.50

~ TW-6 09/29/95 98.75 6.12 92.63

TW-6 02/23/96 98.75 3.66 ' 95.09

g‘ TW-6 01/12/99 98.75 5.52 93.23

: I TW-6 04/13/99 98.75 491 93.84

; TW-6 07/07/99 98.75 6.04 92.71

I TW-6 10/06/99 98.75 6.64 92.11
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TABLE & GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER COX CADILLAC, 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND CALIFORNIA

TOC Elevation  Depth to Groundwater  Groundwater Elevation

Well Number Sample Date (feet) (feet BTOC) (feet msl)
TW-6 01/11/00 98.75 6.41 92.34
TW-6 04/06/01 98.75 4,93 93.82
TW-6 07/25/01 98.75 6.72 92.03
TW-6 11/20/01 98.75 5.44 9331
TW-6 01723102 98.75 3.25 95.50
TW-6 04/26/02 98.75 3.40 95.35
TW-6 07/25/02 98.75 6.54 92.21
TW-6 10/22/02 98.75 7.06 91.69
TW-6 01/27/03 98.75 2.50 96.25
TW-6 10/03/03 98.75 8.85 89.90
TW-6 10/22/03 98.75 5.97 92.78
TW-6 01/30/04 98.75 0.20 - 98.55
TW-7 12/22/94 97.96 4.50 93.46
TW-7 03/24/95 97.96 2.98 94.98
TW-7 06/29/95 97.96 4.30 93.66
TW-7 09/29/95 97.96 5.19 92.77
TW-7 02/23/96 97.96 345 9451
TW-7 01/12/99 97.96 481 93.15
T™W-7 04/13/99 97.96 4.73 9323
TW-7 07/07/99 97.96 517 92.79
TW-7 10/06/99 97.96 570 92,26
TW-7 01/11/00 97.96 5.42 92.54
TW-7 04/06/01 97.96 4.63 9333
TW-7 07/25/01 97.96 6.80 91.16
TW-7 11/20/01 97.96 4.75 93.21
TW-7 01/23/02 97.96 5.68 92.28
TW-7 04/26/02 97.96 4.80 93.16
TW-7 07/25/02 97.96 5.61 92.35
TW-7 10/22/02 97.96 6.11 91.85
TW-7 01/27/03 97.96 438 93.58
T™W-7 10/03/03 9796 5.80 92.16
TW-7 10/22/03 97.96 5.91 92.05
TW-7 01/30/04 97.96 4.55 93.41

Notes:

TOC - Top of Casing,
BTOC - Beneath top of casing.
ms! - Mean sea level,
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Table &
Groundwater Elevations
Former Cox Cadillac Property
230 Bay Place, Oakland, California

Location 1D Date Collected Top-of-(.iasmg Depth to Groundwater
Elevation (") Groundwater @ Elevation "
LF-1 10/8/2007 13.40 2.56 10.84
2/26/2008 13.40 2.33 11.07
5/6/2008 13.40 2.15 11.25
9/8/2008 13.40 1.98 11.42
1/16/2009 13.40 2.39 11.01
8/13/2009 13.40 217 11.23
4/29/2010 13.40 1.74 11.66
LF-2 10/8/2007 13.13 3.71 9.42
2/26/2008 13.13 3.78 9.35
5/6/2008 13.13 4.05 9.08
9/8/2008 13.13 4.01 9.12
1/16/2009 13.13 3.94 9.19
8/13/2009 13.13 418 8.95
4/29/2010 13.13 3.3 9.83
LF-3 10/8/2007 13.15 5.24 7.91
2/26/2008 13.15 5.08 8.07
5/6/2008 13.15 5.11 8.04
9/8/2008 13.15 524 7.91
1/16/2009 13.15 5.33 7.82
8/13/2009 13.15 5.86 7.29
4/29/2010 13.15 5.28 7.87
LF-4 10/8/2007 13.32 574 7.58
2/26/2008 13.32 5.55 777
5/6/2008 13.32 5.61 7.71
9/8/2008 13.32 5.47 7.85
1/16/2009 13.32 5.30 8.02
8/13/2009 13.32 5.90 7.42
4/29/2010 13.32 5.53 7.79
LF-5 10/8/2007 15.92 3.46 12.46
2/26/2008 15.92 2.97 12.95
5/6/2008 15.92 2.38 13.54
9/8/2008 15.92 413 11.79
1/16/2009 15.92 3.29 12.63
8/13/2009 15.92 6.62 9.30
4/29/2010 15.92 515 10.77
Notes:

M Top-of-casing and groundwater elevation in North America Vertical Datum 1988
@ Depth to water measured in feet below top of casing
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Table &

Results of Field Parameters
in Groundwater Samples
Former Cox Cadillac Property
230 Bay Place, Oakland, California

Location Date \F,,zlrl;nqu Temperature Dg:ol;?‘d H'{units) Conductivity | Turbidity | ORP
D | Coltected | S| (Celsius) (m‘gl_) P (mSicm) (NTU) | (mv)
LF-1 10/8/2007 5.25 18.36 5.82 6.70 10.700 1.65 -
2/6/2008 1.75 17.15 2.74 6.79 13.279 15.2 57.10
5/6/2008 5.50 16.95 0.72 6.59 13.187 - 170.30
9/8/2008 2.5 18.00 0.32 6.59 9.760 - -153.80
1/16/2009 40 17.88 1.74 6.76 12.695 - 44.30
8/13/2009 20 18.22 0.92 6.80 11.144 - 135.40
4/29/2010 2.0 16.99 1.08 6.90 11.404 - 259.10
LF-2 10/8/2007 0.75 2257 0.28 7.18 1.983 1.33 -
2/6/2008 2.00 17.73 1.35 6.77 2.580 1.50 -113.20
5/6/2008 2.00 20.16 0.19 6.49 3.378 - -137.60
9/8/2008 25 2416 0.17 6.61 2.452 - -143.30
1/16/2009 3.5 19.95 0.14 6.51 2.287 - -230.40
8/13/2009 05 2418 0.34 6.72 2.660 - -113.50
Duplicate 8/13/2009 0.5 24 17 0.22 6.74 2.640 - -113.40
4/29/2010 25 20.20 0.13 6.79 2.395 - -139.40
LF-3 10/8/2007 5.00 20.52 6.07 6.51 2.169 3.92 -
2/6/2008 1.00 16.64 2.60 6.57 2.047 2.40 158.00
5/6/2008 2.00 18.82 0.19 6.30 2.338 - 37.10
9/8/2008 25 27.07 0.42 6.43 2.080 - -37.50
1/16/2009 3.25 19.60 0.25 6.26 2.372 -- -45.20
8/13/2009 1.50 22.65 0.22 6.45 2.116 -- -34.10
4/29/2010 1.50 19.06 0.22 6.50 2121 - 69.90
LF-4 10/8/2007 0.75 20.00 0.62 6.81 1.465 0.75 -
2/6/2008 2.00 15.88 1.06 6.96 1.368 1.40 136.20
5/6/2008 1.50 18.81 0.20 6.83 1.443 -- 13.00
9/8/2008 25 23.16 0.46 7.69 0.654 - 54.60
1/16/2009 45 18.76 0.18 6.83 0.410 - -47.80
8/13/2009 - 2183 0.24 7.20 0.544 -- 57.14
4/29/2010 0.8 17.77 0.29 6.78 0.715 - 226.90
LF-5 10/8/2007 1.25 20.55 3.36 7.37 1.014 25.50 -
2/6/2008 1.50 15.02 5.61 7.58 1.346 30.40 126.20
5/6/2008 1.50 18.98 1.73 7.73 1.206 - 119.50
9/8/2008 25 22.00 0.23 6.79 0.895 - 17.60
1/16/2009 1.25 16.37 5.02 7.14 0.723 -- 37.20
8/13/2009 1.00 22.68 0.58 7.51 0.728 - 114.90
4/29/2010 1.50 17.24 3.08 7.34 0.999 -- 240.50
Notes:
Parameters measured using field instruments; data were collected by ARCADIS.
mg/L = milligrams per liter
mS/cm = milliSiemens per centimeter
NTU = nephelometric turbidity units
ORP = oxidation-reduction potential
mV = millivolts
-- = parameter not measured
smr-230Bay-Aug 10-tables-EM00S171.xls
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Table 7
Grab Groundwater Analytical Data
(ETIC October and November 2003)
Former Cox Cadillac Site
230 Bay Place, Oakland, California

Expressed in micrograms per liter (ug/l)

Sample
Sample Sample Depth Ethyl- Total
Number Date (feet) | TPHg  Benzene | Toluene benzene| Xylenes = MTBE | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TAME = TBA | DIPE | ETBE | Ethanol
GP1 11/25/2003 | 10 | 7,500 | 300 470 | <10 420 | 5800 | NA NA <1.0 <10 <1.0 | <1.0 NA

 GP2A | 11/26/2003 | 10 | 32,000 3,100 84 | 1,300 | <100 | 7,300 | <50 | <50 | <50 | <500 | <100 | <50 | NA

GP6 | 11/26/2003 | 15 | 67,000 9,500 | 5,700 | 1,800 | 6,100 | <100 180 150 | <100 | <1,000 <200 | <100 | NA

GP7 | 11/26/2003 | 13 | <50 4.0 0.70 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 0.73 | <0.50 | <0.50 <5.0 | <1.0 | <0.50 | NA

GP8 | 11/26/2003 | 15 <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50  <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <50 | <1.0 | <050 | NA
| GP9 | 11/26/2003 14 | <50 <050 | 0.55 | <050 | <0.50 | <05 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50  <5.0 | <1.0 | <050 NA

UB1 | 10/10/2003 10 | <50 <050 | 1.5 <0.50 | 2.0 0.84 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <5.0  <1.0 | <050 <25

UB2 | 10/10/2003 | 10 | 14,000 <50 | <50 | <50 | <50 | 37 | <50 | <50 | <50 | <50 | <10 | <50 | <250
Notes:

Bold denotes detection above laboratory detection limit.

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether

DCA = dichloroethane

EDB = ethylene dibromide

TAME = tert-amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-butyl alcohol

DIPE = di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = ethyl tert-butyl ether

< = not detected at or above indicated laboratory reporting limit
NA = not analyzed
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Table & ,
Grab Groundwater Analytical Data
(LFR March 2004)

Former Cox Cadillac Site

230 Bay Place
Oakland, California

Expressed in micrograms per liter (ug/l)

Iflinr:l))leer Sample Date Desyf’(':F()f':e 9 TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene beErt\:ZIr-\e X:K::Ls MTBE
GW-1 3/15/2004 10-11 <0.05 260 Y <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.5
GW-2 3/15/2004 6-7 970,000 NA 23,000 33,000 C 22,000 79,000 <420
GW-3 3/15/2004 7-8 970 3,800HY 48 923 4?2 90.7 <0.5
GW-4 3/15/2004 5-6 <0.05 3100HY <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.5
GW-5 3/15/2004 6-7 <0.05 640 HY <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 21
GW-6 3/15/2004 7-9 <0.05 600 HY <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 29
GW-6D 3/15/2004 7-9 <0.05 970 HY <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 55
GW-7 3/15/2004 7-8 <0.05 350,000HY <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 1.1
GW-8 3/24/2004 10 <0.05 680 Y <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.5
Notes:

Bold denotes detection above laboratory detection limit.

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether
H = Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
Y = Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND = Not detected
C = Presence confirmed, but Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between columns exceeds 40%.

rpt-sgwinv-res-MarApr04-rev1119-Tbls5-6-09171/Groundwater
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Table
Analytical Results for Confirmation Soil Samples
Collected During Excavation Activities
at the Former Cox Cadillac Site
Located at 230 Bay Place Oakland, California
concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

Sample 1D Date Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes| TPHg TPHd MtBE
Bottom (A,0)-11" 9/21/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005
Bottom (A,20)-14' 9/21/2005 14 55 61 240 2,700 8.0 <2.5
Bottom (A,20)-14' 9/27/2005 0.0051 0.0068 <0.005 0.019 - 0.230 <25 <0.005
Bottom (A,40)-9' 9/21/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005
Bottom (A,60)-10" 9/21/2005 <0.005 0.014 0.016 0.065 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005
Bottom (B,0)-11' 9/21/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 4.4 <0.005
Bottom (B,20)-10' 9/21/2005 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 <50 37 <0.5
Bottom (B,40)-9' 9/21/2005 <0.005 0.0083 0.0053 0.026 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005
Bottom (B,60)-10' 9/21/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005
Bottom (B+10,60)-15" 10/10/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.05 <5.0 <0.005
Bottom (B,80)-7' 10/12/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.05 <2.5 <0.005
Bottom (B,100)-8' 10/14/2005 0.049 0.0068 0.0092 0.030 0.180 <2.5 0.014
Bottom (B120)-14" 10/17/2006 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 0.063 <2.5 0.069
Bottom (C,0)-12' 9/27/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 1.7 <0.005
Bottom (C,20)-10.5’ 9/27/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005
Bottom (C,40)-8' 9/29/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.05 <25 <0.005
Bottom (C,50)-15' 10/10/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.005 <0.05 <5.0 <0.005
Bottom (C,60)-10' 9/29/2005 <0.250 0.410 0.560 3.6 52 <2.5 <0.250
Bottom (C,80)-13' 10/12/2005 <0.250 0.350 0.370 2.6 31.0 <2.5 <0.250 |
Bottom (C,100)-10’ 10/14/2005 0.064 <0.005 <0.005 <0.10 0.290 <2.5 0.150
Bottom (C,120)-9' 10/18/2005 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.020 0.38 <25 0.081
Bottom (D,50)-16' 10/10/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.005 <0.05 <5.0 <0.005
Bottom (D,80) 13’ 10/12/2005 0.32 <0.250 <0.250 <0.250 9.7 <2.5 <0.250
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Table 4
Analytical Results for Confirmation Soil Samples
Collected During Excavation Activities
at the Former Cox Cadillac Site
Located at 230 Bay Place Oakland, California
concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

Sample ID Date Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes| TPHg TPHd MtBE
Bottom (D,100)-10" 10/14/2005 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.10 1.1 <2.5 1.6
Bottom (D, 120)-8.5’ 10/18/2005 | <0.250 <0.250 <0.250 <0.50 <2.5 <2.5 0.47
E. Face (A,0)-9' 9/21/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005
E. Face (A,20)-12' 9/21/2005 <1.0 9.9 24 94 980 16 <1.0
E. Face (4,20)-10’ 9/27/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.050 <2.5 <0.005
E. Face (A,40)-8' 9/21/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005
E. Face (A,60)-8' 9/21/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005
E. Face (B-100)-6' 10/14/2005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.050 <2.5 <0.010
E. Face (B,120)-10' 10/17/2005 0.890 0.850 <0.500 <0.500 <1.0 <1.0 <0.250
E. Face (B100)-7' 1/31/2006 0.011 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 3.8LY 18HY NA
N. Face (B,0)-8.5' 9/21/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 34 <0.005
N. Face (C,0)-8.5' 9/27/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 <1.0 <0.005
S. Face (B+10', 125)-10' 10/17/2005 0.017 0.0087 0.020 0.084 0.47 <25 0.0073
S. Face (C,120)-6' 10/18/2005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 0.16 <2.5 0.034
W. Face (C,0)-8' 9/27/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 50 <0.005
W. Face (C,40)-8.5’ 9/29/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.05 <5.0 <0.005
Bottom (D,50)-16' 10/10/2005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.005 <0.05 <5.0 <0.005
W Face (D,80)-8' 10/12/2005 2.6 11.0 11.0 57.0 400.0 <2.5 <0.250
W. Face (D, 80)-6" 10/18/2005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 il <25 0.12
W. Face (D,100)-8' 10/14/2005 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.050 0.470 <2.5 0.630
W. Face (D, 120)-6' 10/18/2005 0.036 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 0.3 <2.5 0.11
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Table 9
Analytical Results for Confirmation Soil Samples
Collected During Excavation Activities .
at the Former Cox Cadillac Site
Located at 230 Bay Place Oakland, California
concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

Sample ID Date Benzene | Toluene [ Fthylbenzene | Total Xylenes| TPHg TPHd MtBE
REGULATORY CONCENTRATIONS
Soil Cleanup Goal 0.044 2.9 3.3 1.5 100 100 0.023

Notes:

Soil cleanup goals are based on San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Level protective of groundwater

as a drinking water source for a property that is to be developed for a commercial use.

TPHg=total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

TPHd =total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

MIBE =methyl tertiary-butyl ether

Samples analyzed by: Severn Trent STL Laboratories, Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., and Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

Volatile organic compounds not reported on this summary table were not detected above the analytical reporting limits.
Bold font denotes results above soil clean-up goal.
Italic font denotes results of sample collected at the location of "over-excavation” at the location where analytical results were above cleanup goals.
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Table |©

Analytical Results for Soil Left in Place
at the Former Cox Cadillac Site
Located at 230 Bay Place Oakland, California
concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

Sample ID Date Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes| TPHg TPHd MtBE
Bottom (A,0)-11" 9/21/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005
Bottom (4,20)-14' 9/27/2005 0.0051 0.0068 <0.005 0.019 0.230 <2.5 <0.005
Bottom (A,40)-9' 9/21/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005
Bottom (A,60)-10' 9/21/2005 <0.005 0.014 0.016 0.065 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005
Bottom (B,0)-11' 9/21/2005 <0.005 <{.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 4.4 <0.005
Bottom (B,20)-10’ 9/21/2005 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 <50 37 <0.5
Bottom (B,40)-9’ 9/21/2005 <0.005 0.0083 0.0053 0.026 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005
Bottom (B,60)-10' 9/21/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005
Bottom (B +10,60)-15" | 10/10/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.05 <5.0 <0.005
Bottom (B,80)-7" 10/12/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.05 <2.5 <0.005
Bottom (B, 100)-8' 10/14/2005 0.049 0.0068 0.0092 0.030 0.180 <2.5 0.014
Bottom (B120)-14' 10/17/2006 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 0.063 <2.5 0.069
Bottom (C,0)-12' 9/27/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 1.7 <0.005
Bottom (C,20)-10.5’ 9/27/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005
Bottom (C,40)-8' 9/29/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.05 <2.5 <0.005
Bottom (C,50)-15' 10/10/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.005 <0.05 <5.0 <0.005
Bottom (C,60)-10 9/29/2005 <0.250 0.410 0.560 3.6 52 <2.5 <0.250
Bottom (C,80)-13' 10/12/2005 <0.250 0.350 0.370 2.6 31.0 <2.5 <0.250
Bottom (C,100)-10' 10/14/2005 0.064 <0.005 <0.005 <0.10 0.290 <2.5 0.150
Bottom (C,120)-9' 10/18/2005 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.020 0.38 <2.5 0.081
Bottom (D,50)-16' 10/10/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.005 <0.05 <5.0 <0.005
Bortom (D,80) 13’ 10/12/2005 0.32 <0.250 <0.250 <0.250 9.7 <2.5 <0.250
Bottom (D, 100)-10’ 10/14/2005 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.10 1.1 <2.5 1.6
Bottom (D, 120)-8.5' 10/18/2005 <0.250 <0.250 <0.250 <0.50 <2.5 <2.5 0.47
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Table 10
Analytical Results for Soil Left in Place
at the Former Cox Cadillac Site
Located at 230 Bay Place Oakland, California
concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

Sample ID Date Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes|] TPHg TPHd MtBE
E. Face (A,0)-9' 9/21/2005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005
E. Face (A,20)-10’ 9/27/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.050 <2.5 < 0.005
E. Face (A,40)-8' 9/21/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005
E. Face (A,60)-8' 9/21/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005
E. Face (B-100)-6' 10/14/2005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.050 <2.5 <0.010
E. Face (B,120)-10' 10/17/2005 0.890 0.850 <0.500 <0.500 <1.0 <1.0 <0.250
E. Face (B100)-7' 1/31/2006 0.011 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 3.8LY 18HY NA
N. Face (B,0)-8.5' 9/21/2005 <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 34 <0.005
N. Face (C,0)-8.5' 9/27/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 <1.0 <0.005
S. Face (B+10', 125)-1{ 10/17/2005 0.017 | 0.0087 0.020 0.084 0.47 <2.5 0.0073
S. Face (C,120)-6' 10/18/2005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 0.16 <2.5 0.034
W. Face (C,0)-8' 9/27/2005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 50 <0.005
W. Face (C,40)-8.5' 9/29/2005 <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.05 <5.0 <0.005
Bottom (D,50)-16' 10/10/2005 | <0.005 < 0.005 <0.010 <0.005 <0.05 <5.0 <0.005
W. Face (D, 80)-6’ 10/18/2005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 0.11 <2.5 0.12
W. Face (D,100)-8' 10/14/2005 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.050 0.470 <2.5 0.630
W. Face (D, 120)-6' 10/18/2005 0.036 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 0.3 <2.5 0.11
REGULATORY CONCENTRATIONS

Soil Cleanup Goal 0.044 2.9 3.3 1.5 100 100 0.023
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Table 10
Analytical Results for Soil Left in Place
at the Former Cox Cadillac Site
Located at 230 Bay Place Oakland, California
concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

Sample 1D Date Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes| TPHg TPHd MtBE
Notes:
Soil cleanup goals are based on San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Level protective of groundwater

as a drinking water source for a property that is to be developed for a commercial use.

TPHg=total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

TPHd =total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

MBE =methyl tertiary-butyl ether

Samples analyzed by: Severn Trent STL Laboratories, Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., and Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

Volatile organic compounds not reported on this summary table were not detected above the analytical reporting limits.

Bold font denotes results above soil clean-up goal.

Iralic font denotes results of sample collected at the location of "over-excavation” at the location where analytical results were above cleanup goals.
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230 Bay Place, Oakland, California

Table 1
Analytical Results for Soil Samples Collected from Test Pits and Beneath the Showroom Floor, Metals

concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

Sample ID Date Arsenic | Barium | Beryllium| Cadmium| Chromium| Cobalt | Copper | Lead | Mercur Nickel | Selenium |Vanadium| Zinc
Test Pits
Composite | 1/9/2006 3.6 490 0.40 0.28 30 8.4 16 31 0.063 38 <0.25 30 49
Composite 2 1/9/2006 5.5 160 0.39 0.24 33 8.8 16 23 0.11 33 0.42 31 39
Composite 3 1/9/2006 5.0 230 0.39 0.25 27 8.7 14 8.4 0.028 39 0.40 30 27
Composite 4 1/9/2006 3.6 140 0.41 0.27 33 8.5 16 7.7 0.042 43 <0.25 29 32
Composite S 1/9/2006 8.2 130 0.33 0.25 30 7.6 13 5.0 0.037 47 0.38 27 35
Composite 6 1/9/2006 33 210 0.41 2.2 19 15 4,700 1,000 1.5 32 1.4 76 1,300
Composite 7 1/9/2006 4.0 180 0.38 0.29 37 8.1 17 4.7 0.034 44 <0.21 29 40
Composite 8 1/9/2006 3.8 120 0.37 <0.25 31 24 78 38 0.099 33 <0.25 30 34
Composite 9 1/9/2006 3.2 300 0.39 0.24 35 10 17 7.3 0.041 41 <0.21 32 35
Showroom
floor comp A-
D 5/3/2006 14 140 0.35 0.37 36 7.2 89 120 0.80 61 <0.25 66 110
Regulatory Concentrations
TTLC (mg/kg) 500 10,000 75 100 2,500 8,000 2,500 350 20 2,000 100 2,400 5,000
STLC (mg/l) 5.0 100 0.75 1.0 5.0 80 250 5.0 0.2 20 1.0 24 250
Notes:
Samples analyzed by Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
TTLC denotes total threshold limit concentration
STLC denotes soluble threshold limit concentration
Bold font denoted results above total threshold limit concentration (TTLC) - see Table 7 for soluble lead analyses and results.
Composite 1 comprised of soil from test pit Al & B2.
Composite 2 comprised of soil from test pit C1 & C2
Composite 3 comprised of soil from test pit D1 & D2
Composite 4 comprised of soil from test pit F1 & H1
Composite 5 comprised of soil from test pit E3 & G3
Composite 6 comprised of soil from test pit G4 & H4
Composite 7 comprised of soil from test pit J1 & J2
Composite 8 comprised of soil from test pit J3 & J4
Composite 9 comprised of soil from test pit H2 & H3
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Table {2

Analytical Results for Soil Samples Collected from
Test Pits and Beneath the Showroom Floor, Soluble Lead

230 Bay Place, Oakland, California

Total Lead| STLC Lea
Sample ID Date mg/kg ug/l
Test Pits
Composite 6 1/9/2006 1,000 1,300
G-4 1/9/2006 180 1,200
H-4 1/9/2006 6.8 NA
G-4-1* 1/24/2006 3,000 NA
G-4-2 1/24/2006 61 4,800
G-4-3 1/24/2006 25 NA
H-4-1 1/24/2006 6.1 NA
G-4-5 1/24/2006 48 NA
G-4-6 2/1/2006 180 85,000
G-4-7 2/1/2006 27 NA
Showroom Floor
Comp A-D 5/3/2006 120 8,200
Comp East (A&B) 6/29/2006 17 NA
Comp Central (A&B) 6/29/2006 340 0.800
Comp West (A&B) 6/29/2006 58 2.64
Showroom-Comp 7/17/2006 53 3.37
|Regulatory Concentrations
TTLC 350 NA
STLC NA 5.0

Notes:

* = TCLP analysis for lead contained 1,300 ug/1
ug/l = micrograms per liter

NA = sample not analyzed

mg/l = milligrams per liter
STLC = soluble threshold limit concentration
TTLC = total threshold limit concentration

Bold font = soil required offhauling to Waste Management's

Kettleman Hills Landfill.

Samples collected on January 9 and May 3, 2006, were analyzed
by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Samples collected on June 29, 2006, were analyzed by Torrent

Laboratory Inc.
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230 Bay Place, Oakland, California

Table |3
Analytical Results for Confirmation Soil Samples Collected
from the Former Service Area Soil Excavation

Sample ID Sample VOCs TPHg TPHd TPHmo PAHs PCBs Chromium Copper Lead Nickel Zinc
Date mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg ug/kg ug/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

Lift #1, 5.5 8/22/05 - -- 130" 24 <66 ND 41 19 8.0 45 50
Lift #2, 8.5' 8/22/05 - - <1.0 <5.0 <67, ND 25 15 6.0 35 37
Lift #3, 8.5' South 8/24/05 - - 76'3 190 <67 ND 28 15 6.7 72 37
Lift #4 Bottom 9’ 9/1/05 ND <1.1 12'3 6.1%3 <67 ND 36 18 5.7 58 53
Lift #6, 10" 9/1/05 - - <1.0 <5.0 <67 ND 39 16 5.9 45 36
Lift #6 Bottom 12" 8/29/05 - - <1.0 <50 <0.0005 <0.10 67 12 4.0 32 38
Lift #7 Bottom-10'  10/13/05 ND <50 <25 <10  <0.0005 <0.10 20 39 5.1 17 99
Lift #7-8-9 N. Face 6 10/13/05 @) 7.1 <25 94 <0.0005 <0.10 30 67 10.0 43 93
Lift #9 Bottom-9"' 10/13/05 ND <0.050 <25 <10  <0.0005 <0.10 24 61 32.0 31 100
Trench A-4.5' 8/24/05 - - <1.0 <5.0 <67 ND 25 15 6.3 35 46
Trench B-4.5' 8/24/05 - - 30'3 55 <66 ND 40 18 6.5 47 48
Trench C-8.5' 8/29/05 MC: 22 2.3 1223 .33 <66 ND 38 21 6.4 61 47
Trench D-8.5 9/1/05 ND <1.1 38'3 45 <66 ND - - - - -
Trench E-10.5' 8/29/05 MC: 26 <0.99 <0.99 <5.0 <67 ND 28 54 7.0 47 55
Trench F-10' 8/29/05 ND <092  9.3'%3 21 <67 ND 39 20 5.8 54 42
Notes:

-- = parameter not analyzed.
ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram
MC = methylene chloride

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

ND = parameter not detected above laboratory reporting limits

PAHs = polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons analyzed using EPA test method 8270

PCBs = polychlorinated biphenyls
TPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

rpt-lift&drain-Tbls2567-Jan07-final-09171.x1s\Table 2 Conf Samples

Page 1 of 2
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Table %
Analytical Results for Confirmation Soil Samples Collected
from the Former Service Area Soil Excavation
230 Bay Place, Oakland, California

TPHmo = total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil

VOCs = volatile organic chemicals analyzed using EPA test method 8260

1. Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantification.

2. Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantification.

3. Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern that does not resemble standard.
4. Sample contained 0.043 mg/kg ethylbenzene and 0.260 mg/kg total xylenes

rpt-lifi&drain-Tbls2567-Jan07-final-09171.xls\Table 2 Conf Samples Page 2 of 2 1/26/2007



Table |1
Analytical Results of Stockpile Soil Samples
Fuel-Related Compounds
230 Bay Place Oakland, California

Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

Sample ID Date Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Xylenes Gasoline | Motor Oil Diesel

Sampled MTBE | (C7-C12) | (C24-C36) | (C10-C24)

SS1 8/23/2005 <0.0048 <0.0048 <0.0048 <0.0048 <0.0048 8.5HY 370 380HLY

SS2 8/23/2005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 6.9HY 5,000 1,600HY

SS3 8/26/2005 NA NA NA NA NA 10HY 4,600 3,400HLY

B-COMP 9/7/2005 NA NA NA NA NA 41H 4,600L 2,700HLY
Bottom (B,100)-8' 10/14/2005 49 6.8 9.2 30 14 180 <10 <2.5
Bottom (C,100)-10" 10/14/2005 6.4 <5 <5 <10 150 290 <10 <2.5
Bottom (D,100)-10" 10/14/2005 <50 <50 <50 <100 1,600 1,100 <10 <25

Notes:

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary-Buty! Ether

NA = Not Analyzed

Bolded Values indicate a detection at or above reporting limits

H = Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

L = Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitiation

Y = Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard.

rptStockpileTPHBTEX Page 1 of 1

01/26/2007



Table |5

Results of Stockpile Soil Samples
Lead

230 Bay Place Oakland, California

Sample ID Date Lead TCLP Wet Leachate
Sampled (mg/kg) Lead (ug/L) Lead (ug/L)
SS1 8/23/2005 NA NA 22,000
SS1 8/23/2005 510 NA NA
SS1 8/23/2005 NA 670 NA
SS1-A 8/23/2005 NA NA 14,000
SS1-B 8/23/2005 NA NA 21,000
SS1-C 8/23/2005 NA NA 820
SS1-D 8/23/2005 NA NA 14,000
SS2 8/23/2005 NA NA 16,000
SS2 8/23/2005 NA 480 NA
SS2 8/23/2005 260 NA NA
S82-A 8/23/2005 NA NA 16,000
SS2-B 8/23/2005 NA NA 17,000
S$S2-C 8/23/2005 NA NA 5,800
S$82-D 8/23/2005 NA NA 17,000
SS3 8/26/2005 87 NA NA
A-1 9/7/2005 NA NA 2,900
A-2 9/7/2005 NA NA 62,000
A-3 9/7/2005 NA NA 1,900
A-4 9/7/2005 NA NA 2,000
A-5 9/7/2005 NA NA 2,500
A-6 9/7/2005 NA NA 3,800
B-COMP 9/7/2005 86 NA NA

Notes:
NA = Not Analyzed

Bolded Values indicate a detection at or above reporting limits

TCLP = Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
WET = Waste Extraction Test (aka Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration)
ug/l = micrograms per liter

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

rptStockpileLead

Page 1 of 1
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BORING+WELL 2007 001-09171-17.GPJ LFR SEPT 2006.GDT 1/31/08

PROJECT NAME Former Cox Cadillac

WELL NUMBER LF-1

APPROVED BY:

CLIENT _Bond Companies PAGE 1 OF 2
PROJECT LOCATION_ 230 Bay Place, Oakland, CA DRILLING CONTRACTOR Gregg Drilling
PROJECT NUMBER 001-09171-17 DRILLING METHOD_Hollow Stem Auger
LOCATION Oakland Whole Foods STAMP (IF APPLICABLE) AND/OR NOTES
PID EQUIPMENT _Mini Rae 2000
GROUND ELEVATION_13.76 ft HOLE DIAMETER _8 inches
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 13.40 ft HOLE DEPTH _24.0 ft
¥ FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER 20,0 ft
¥ STABILIZED WATER 2.56 ft (October 2007)
LOGGED BY Larry Lapuyade DATE _8/30/07
w
= o > [2} = =
8 cE Wl s (2 ]2 & | € 3
E 5% %8 cm &9 E § LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 'Z;’_: [ WELL DIAGRAM E
o o> <O| = - |W= : =% 0 o
] >z ww 2 | |0 w o |
e & & m o
Asphalt. Hand auger to 5 feet. 13.3 il
B CLAYEY SAND (SC), very dark grayish brown / 4
(2.5Y-3/2), moist, soft to firm, low to medium ; j
| plasticity. Backfill (from soil excavation). Y Y
/ s
Ve /
B s s
7/ /
B ’ ’
7/ Ve
Ve
5 5 7| [ 7t 8-inch dia. 5
: s /| Borehole
- 7/ Ve
s Ve
0.0 / Ve
B 7/ Ve
’ s
L 0.0 ’ s
Ve Ve
/ /
L 0.0 / s
Ve Ve
10 00 ; fl— Cement 18
' 5 °|  Grout
B e /
0.0 s s
- 7/ /
Ve /
1.3 P y . i
B Y 2-inch dia.
s/ /| SCH40 PVC
B 0.3 ; ; Blank
15 1.2 Y Lo Casing 15
SILTY CLAY (CL), brown (10YR-4/3), moist, hard, 04 A
| medium plasticity. i / s
Ve /
03 v /
CL
B 1.3 Bentonite
20 20y 62| *0 20
COMMENTS (Continued Next Page)

e GLFR




PROJECT NAME_Former Cox Cadillac

WELL NUMBER LF-1

BORING+WELL 2007 001-08171-17.GPJ LFR SEPT 2006.GDT 173108

APPROVED B/ 4%14@ pate: /% ”[43/

CLIENT _Bond Companles PAGE 2 OF 2
w
= o > 72} L =4
g 2E [uf @ |2,/2- 5| & £
E ;g %0 8 39 Eﬁ LITHOLOGIC PESCRIPTION Eé g WELL DIAGRAM E
& % 2] 8 o] 0} [a] g o &
a g v ] [&)
)// CLAYEY SAND (SC), olive brown (2.5Y-4/3), wet, 0.0 -4 #2/12 Sand
B fine to coarse grained sand, poorly sorted. ~1— 2-in. dia. .
¥ /// ia Depth to water in sediments at approximatsly 20 = SCH40 PVC
| W 218 _ feet during drilling. = nn Slotted Well i
423 SILTY CLAY (CL) as above. —=&51 0. Screen
i SC [/ /230 CLAYEY SAND (SC) as above. 9.2 =7 (0.010 inch) ]
7 SILTY CLAY (CL) as above. = End Cap
oL 240 -10.2 ak
Bottom of boring at approximately 23.25 feet bgs.
Bottom of sample at appraximately 24 feet.
Bottom of well af approximately 23.25 feet bgs.
MMENTS

EGLFR




PROJECT NAME_Former Cox Cadlllac

WELL NUMBER LF-2

CLIENT _Bond Companies PAGE 1 OF 1
PROJECT LOCATION_230 Bay Place, Oakland, CA DRILLING CONTRACTOR VW
PROJECT NUMBER_001-09171-17 DRILLING METHOD_Hollow Stem er
LOCATION _Oakland Whole Foods STAMP (IF APPLICABLE) AND/OR NOTES
PID EQUIRMENT _Mini Rae 2000
GROUND ELEVATION_13.41 ft HOLE DIAMETER_8 inches
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 13.13ft HOLE DEPTH _16.5 ft
¥ FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER 9.5 ft
Y STABILIZED WATER_3.7 ft (October 2007)
LOGGED BY _Michael Sullivan DATE _9/20/07
w wn
gl & X2 % P 2
é A - g I % Q g T LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION S| § S
m o 5 ®
z - gggg 2 3058 g 2 WELL DIAGRAM E
o. - y i ) ~ = o
W =2 nag 9 (o |0 w o W
< o a
°] & &~ ’ N o)
Brick fill material. 4 7]
| SILTY SAND (SM), reddish brown /1 p
(2.5R-4/3), malst, fine to coarse grained ; ‘7
R subangular sand, soft, nonplastic siit, brick Y e ginch dia.
fragments (up to 3" dlameter). s 7 /)
&g (up ) [ °| Borehole
L /7 7
1.2 y ,
= _..______...___________.__.___—2'4— iy 7/ - Cement
SANDY CLAY (CL), very dark greenish gray  ~ I Grout
5 (5GY-3/1), maist, soft, plastic, fine grained ’ ; ; 5
sand, trace wood, odor. 2 y
- / —~ 2-in. dia.
7l 07 scHaoPvc
- 25.2 y ,| Blank
/ »| Casing
Bentonite
3 39l 4,
10 SAND (SM) with minor clay, very dark : ] 10
A greenish gray (5GY-3/1), moist to wet, fine .- <~ #2{12 Sand
i |- to medium grained. ol 2in. dia.
B 2| schaoPve
| -F Slotted Well
SM [ Screen
L (0.010 inch)
N o gl End Cap
15 | 17l1s0 16 Bertontt 15
8 [cLP SANDY CLAY (CL) as above, trace wood. 07 nie
| 8 160 26| 0.3
12 | SC "//]165 GLAYEY SAND (SC). 3.1
Bottom of boring at approximately 16 feet
bgs.
Botton of sample at approximately 16.5 feet
bgs.
Bottom of well at approximately 14 feet bgs.
COMMENTS

BORING+WELL 2007 001-09171-17.GPJ LFR SEPT 2008.GDT 1/31/08
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PROJECT NAME_Former Cox Cadillac

WELL NUMBER LF-3

BORING+WELL 2007 001-08171-17.GPJ LFR SEPT 2008.GDT 1/31008

APPROVED ‘M pate: // S [CF

CLIENT _Bond Gompanies PAGE 1 OF 1
PROJECT LOCATION_230 Bay Place, Oakland, CA DRILLING CONTRACTOR Gregg Drilling
PROJECT NUMBER_001-09171-17 DRILLING METHOD_Hollow Stem Auger
LOCATION _QOakland Whole Foods STAMP (IF APPLICABLE) AND/OR NOTES
PID EQUIPMENT _Mini Rae 2000
GROUND ELEVATION_ 1358 #t HOLE DIAMETER_8 inches
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 13.15 ft HOLE DEPTH _18.0 ft
¥ FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER 10.0 ft
Y STABILIZED WATER 5.2 ft (October 2007)
LOGGED BY _Lee Mclivaine_ DATE _9/15/07
o= Iﬁ_u >= %3] =
é’ t g § lé a % % 5 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 5’ 5 E é
E H= (38 & g% a8 oal %E S WELL DIAGRAM E
& ) = : <l o n
s 2 o
8 3= - Bl = a
1] ot IC 5
° Fill, sand, silt, gravel (GM), concrets, brick.
i P Hand auger to 5 feet. e e
GM [ 7 /|
7 Vd
- ¢ s ey ; fd 8-inch dia.
I ~- ~ T SICTY GLAY (CL), olive gray_ molst s, | 2l | CHMRERS
approximately 80% fines, 10% sand, 10% gravel. v #
- / fl— Cement
5 J [ Grou 5
CL Y -as above. ; ;
' Rl a5
40
% -ollve gray to light olive brown, approximately 0% 4 1 Blank
fines, 10% sand. 0.4 2l £ casin
% 8.0 5.6 7 9
- — ML AT o e e o e e e —— ———— — . ——— d Ve Vd
SILT (ML), light olive brown, moist, stiff, trace 4 4
| ML sand Increasing with depth, approximetely 76% 0.6 / 7
- 95 _ fines, 15% sand, 10% gravel. _ _ _ _ _ __ __ ___ 41
10 ¥ SANDY SILT (ML), light oltve brown, moist, stiff, 10
ML sand content increasing with depth. Bentonfta
L 11.0 26| 1.1
' GRAVELLY SAND (SP), light olive brown, wet, #2112 Sand
B loose, approximately 75% sand, 20% gravel, 5%
fines. 0.6
u 130 _ -gravel decreasing withdepth. _ _ _ __ __ ___ 0§ 2.in. dia. -
SAND (SP), light olive brown, wet, loose to SCH40 PVC
R medium dense, approximately 80% fine to coarse 0.5 Slotted Wall
grained sand, 15% gravel, 6% fines. Screen
15 A (0.010 Inch) 15
-as above.
N End Cap
SILT (ML), light olive brown, wet, dense,
B ML approximatsly 90% fines, 10% sand. 14 Bentonite
18.0 4.4
Bottom of boring at approximately 18 fest bgs.
Bottom of well at approximately 16 feet bgs.
COMMENTS

@LFR




PROJECT NAME _Former Cox Gadiliac WELL NUMBER LF-4
CLIENT _Bond Companies PAGE 1 OF 1
PROJECT LOCATION 230 Bay Place, Qakland, CA DRILLING CONTRACTOR Greag Drilling
PROJECT NUMBER _001-09171-17 DRILLING METHOD_Hollow Stem Auger
LOCATION _Qakland Whole Foods STAMP (IF APPLICABLE) AND/OR NOTES
PID EQUIPMENT _Mini Rae 2000
GROUND ELEVATION_13.32 ft HOLE DIAMETER_8 inches
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 13.90 ft HOLE DEPTH _20.0 ft
¥ FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER 16.5 ft
Y STABILIZED WATER 5.7 ft (October 2007}
LOGGED BY _Michael Sulllvan DATE _8/28/07
= w g (2] =
- o > 0w ==
hd plZel . |oO Z -~
g E% lé%’ § 5 3|z g‘-‘ LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 2 'EE& ¢
= 22 [38/Ss| 4 |28 agd Eﬁ = WELL DIAGRAM z
a P - . had BN - o
8l 3% [HR8° |° d | ® 4
)
sp [T Concrete. Hand auger to 5 feet, 0.0
A -.[1.0  GRAVELLY SAND (SP), very dark grayish 123 4 /
brown (10YR-3/2), damp, soft, Al
R approximately 75% fine to coarse grained 7 L« 8-inch dia
sand, 25% subangular to rounded gravel s ﬁ Boreholo
| L (0.2 to 1 inch diameter). 1 L2
R SILTY SAND (SM), yellowish brown / 4
) (10YR-5/6), damp, approximately 65% ‘7 2
i -] subrounded fine grained sand, 35% soft o| o Cement
5 At nonplastic silt. 0.0 g | Grout 5
(-] 7 /
M) ¢ a4 12
i Y 4 — 2-n. dia.
L 71 0| scHaoPve
| YK y ~| Blank
B / s| Casing
L AN 7/ /|
BER ’ s
i 1 517 A
~I'1:19.5  -some green staining at 9 feet. 88 a0n f]
10 GRAVELLY SAND (SP), wet, predominately Berdonfte 10
fine to coarse grained sand, trace amounts ]
| Lo of subrounded gravels (approximatsly 0.2 to A
0.5 inch diameter), fines with depth to poorty -~ #2/12 Sand
sorted sand with trace gravels, strong odor. B
R sp |5 2
R = 2:in. dia.
5 -1 SCH40 PVC
P Slotted Well
- o 0.0 Screen
15 1148 15 5:6 (0.010 inch) 15
8 % SILTY CLAY (CL), yellowish brown with ] End cap
2 CcL some green stalning, damp, stiff, low
g - plasticity. e 44
o| 7 S .- GRAVELLY SAND (SP), yallowish brown, Ba
g 9 _|sP |~ wet, rounded gravel (approximately 0.2 to :
..J_ 17 - - 1180 0.5 inch diameter). -4.7 Bentonite
7] ik % CLAY (CL), molst, stiff, low plasticity, no
7]
d 1o / odor. 0.0
= 17
gl 20 200 67 20
=] COMMENTS
§ 20 ft: Bottom of boring at approximately 20 feet bgs.
2 Bottom of well at approximatsly 15.5 feet bgs.
3
: 7
E| APPROVED gY: DATE: =Sy L L F H
7




PROJECT NAME_Fonner Cox Cadillac

WELL NUMBER LF-5

BORING+WELL 2007 001-09171-17.GPJ LFR SEPT 2006.GDT 1/31/08

CLIENT _Bond Companies PAGE 1 OF 1
PROJECT LOCATION_230 Bay Place, Oakland, CA DRILLING CONTRACTOR Gregq Drilling
PROJECT NUMBER_001-09171-17 DRILLING METHOD_Hollow Stem Auger
LOCATION _Oakland Whole Foods STAMP (IF APPLICABLE) AND/OR NOTES
PID EQUIPMENT _Mini Rae 2000
GROUND ELEVATION 16.13 ft HOLE DIAMETER_8 inches
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 15.92 ft HOLE DEPTH_130 ft
¥ FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER 10.0 ft
Y STABILIZED WATER 3.5 ft (October 2007)
LOGGED BY _Michael Sullivan DATE _8/29/07
w 2 P
= o > Ew 2 1
é i =l §§ b % 2= THOLOGI CRIPTION Sl § ‘E’
z w2  [E3los| G 18, ] SRR =3 & WELL DIAGRAM E
v | %2 PByEy S (B8 ' 5= &
(o] b=\
o g o o e i} . =
Asphalt. Hand auger to 5 feet. 7/
R GHAVELLY SAND (SP), very dark grayish / ;. 8-Inch dia i
brown (10YR-3/2), moist, approximately 0.0 21 U2 Borehole
| 75% fine to medium grained sand, poorty s / A
sarted, 25% subrounded to subangular 7/ /
B _ gravels, fineswithdepth, 131 i’ 4 nt i
SAND WITH SILT (SM), moist, soft 40T S
L approximately 85% fine to coarse grained v / ]
sand, poorly sorted, coarsens with depth to ’ /
5 16% rounded to subrounded 0.1 to 0.5 inch 03 : 21 oin. dia 5
- g glja;rneter gravels, 15% nonplastic siit, no j0.6| 0.2 i | scraopve
: ’ -
- 12 AND WITH GRAVEL (SP), dark greenish 102 4 b
| 8 \ gray (10GY-4/1), molst, strong ador. | 9 i
4 HO 14 8.6 Bentonhe
| 7 [SM[F[-[[s0__SILTY SAND (SM), fine grained sand. 8.1 .
7 GRAVELLY SAND (SP), yellowish brown, ¥
I g wet. | [ #2112 Sand {
7 = 24n. dia. 10
19 ¥ 7] scraopve
& Slotted Wall
B 9 RO Screen .
= 0 . | (0.010 inch)
i 10 [CL 7125 SANDYCLAY(CL. _ _  — — — — ™" 738 - et End Cap
13 '8P [ - 130 31
Bottom of boring at approximately 13 feet
bgs.
Bottom of well at approximately 12.5 feet
bgs.
COMMENTS

APPROVED w%
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l EES Environmental, Inc. LOG OF BORING MW-1
n
gineering & Environmental Services PAGE t OF 1
s » £ a
. WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL & g E Q MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
=
Christy Box 7 2 g i %
' T iIT ASPHALTIC CONCRETE
! N l AGGREGATE BASE
o8- N EE DARK BROWN SANDY CLAY (CL} WITH GRAVEL
SN g8 10YR 3/3, medium stitt, moist, very fine-grained to
8 \ £t 7 d sand
.o N [ X coarse-graine 5
] 3 L ca J OLIVE SILTY CLAY (CL) WITH SAND
I - *uE ) ﬁ_ /] 5Y 5/4, medium stifl, molst, very fine-grained sand,
L Na 1 1 [7] DaRKGRAY SAND (sP)
! o TSN 10YR 3/1, looss, moist o wet, very fine-grained o fine-grained
- 3| = : ; s_| ] sand, moderate hydrocarbon odor.
' = i 11 i LIGHT YELLOWISH BROWN CLAYEY SILTY SAND (SMML)
I = § 16 1 I 6/3 medium dense, moist, very fine-grained sand, iron
i = a IR
I = ‘;’ Fines decreasa.
i £ :_:- 12 ) _'b‘
i g — |
8 = 9 1 |} Moderate hydrocarbon odor.
S IRERE 10t
2= 5 %38
I - I f{ 8 1T
o | IZf | 2 Al
l | IZ |3 1t}
5 © = 8 l AN
2| |= § 1
' i s | 1= 1
° = ™
: B : = 7 154 :-:-?-_‘ GREENISH GRAY SILTY SAND (SM) WITH CLAY
™ = FL 5@ 5/1, medium dense, wet, very fine-grained sand, moderate
¥ = :5 . 111 %o strong hydrocarbon odor.
I = |
r = 1 _1/1/] UGHT YELLOWISH BROWN SANDY CLAY (CL/CH)
l = 5 A / 2.5Y 6/3, medium sliff, wet, very fine-grained sand.
. [ = 10 1
l Bottom of Boring at 20 feet below ground surface.
r b
I -
CLENT Cox Cadillac DIAMETER OF HOLE 12°101'87.25" to 20' PLATE
l LOCATION 230 Bay Place, Oakdand, Califomia TOTALDEPTHOF HOLE 20 feet
JOB NUMBER 167.0200.002 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 0.25 feet balow ground level
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER D. Trumbly DATE STARTED 2/23/03 -
. ORILLRIG CME 75 with 7.25" Hollow Stem Auger DATE COMPLETED 2/23/93




PES Environmental, Inc. FW TW-
I % Engineering & Environmental Services LOG 0 ELL 1
i 5 £ o3
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL & ¢ E 2 MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
] 9 b g
a m 0 (/2]
l = ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 2°; AGGREGATE BASE 6"
L LIGHT OLIVE BROWN SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL) 1
L . o8 2 2.5Y 5/6, moist, medium stiff.
N33 4B ]
. o g8 2
i ={1 3 / ‘
={es 2%
i o g € £ J
[~ -_— » 2 <
2,8 = |~ 5§
B3 =g 28 LIGHT OUVE BROWN SAND (SP) =
" = 3 2 5Y 5/8, wet, medium dense, very fine-grained and fine-
[ g3 = I grained sand, 1
5 =t !> UGHT OLIVE BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)
- . 2 t E 2.5Y 578, wet, stiff. w
| ~o = | £ LIGHT YELLOWISH BROWN GRAVELLY SILTY SAND (SW)
3 = $ 2.5Y 6/4, wet, medium dense, very fine-grained to coarse- J
S = greined sand, fine-grained gravel. J
[ -
SR N = I
Botiom of Boring at 10 feet below ground surface. =
i 4
1 | -
[ 1
i 4
l 3 |
' r J
! ]
I :
CLIENT Cox Cadillec XAMETER OF HOLE 8inches AATE
' LOCATION 230 Bay Place, Oakland, Califomia TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 10 fest
JOBNUMBER  167.0200.002 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 0.5 feet below ground level
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER D. Trumbly DATE STARTED 10/11/93 -
' DRILL RIG Deep Rock 10K with 8* Holiow Stem Auger  DATE COMPLETED 10/11/88




PES Environmental, Inc. LOG OF WEL | W-
. % Engineering & Environmental Services L 2
g e £ 9
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL @ 2 T 9 MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
s & & 0z
. [ @ Q [72]
- L ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 2", AGGREGATE BASE 4'
L 4 2 DARK YELLOWISH BROWN CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC)
33 2 o A 10YR 4/8, moist, densae, ﬁne—gmined imvel )
E | . 3% W LIGHT OLIVE BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)
: ~R8! + LR ' 2.5Y 5/a, molst, medium stif. -
? I - Fl =8 a8 o UGHT OLIVE BROWN SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL) )
: § ..... = @ % % / 2.5Y 5/3, molst, siiff, very fine-grained sand.
: R = N S ® -
zav | |Z] |8 5§
el REE R 5k .
| 33 =8 T LIGHT OLIVE BROWN SAND (SF)
L = ° i 2.5Y 5/4, wet, medium denae, very fine-grained 1o medium- 1
No = § grained sand.
- 3 =l o LIGHT OLIVE BROWN SILTY CLAYEY SAND (SC) ;
I S = _L 2.5Y 53, wet, medium dense.
- i Sy N, ]
Bottom of Boring at 8 feet below ground surface.
l — 10 ]
' CLIENT Cox Caditlac DIAMETER OF HOLE 8inches PLATE
I LOCATION 230 Bay Piace, Oakland, California TOTAL DEPTHOF HOLE ~ 8feet
JOBNUMBER  167.0200.002 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 0.3 feet balow ground level
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER D. Trumbly DATE STARTED 10/11/83 -4
l DRILL RIG Deep Rock 10K with 8 Hollow Stem Auger  DATE COMPLETED 10/11/93




GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER D, Trumbly

DRILL RIG

Deep Rock 10K with 8° Hollow Stem Auger

DATE STARTED 10/11/93
DATE COMPLETED 10/11/93

PES Environmental, Inc. LO OF W | W
% Engineering & Environmental Services G ELL -3
: 5 £ o2
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL o 2 E ] MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
o (o] =
o P a &
ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 2'; AGGREGATE BASE &
G I | P paRK GRAYISH BROWN SAND {SW)
SEE ws|  T2.5Y 42, moist, medium dense, very fine-grained to coarse-
08 a grained sand.
NS [
a® 38 YELLOWISH BROWN SANDY CLAY / CLAYEY SAND (CL/SC)
+ | = s 10YR 5/4, moist to wet, very stiff / medium dense, very fine-
=] o a i grained and fine-grained sand, very slight hydrocarbon odor.
= £ & &
§ - i 2 g E
- -1l ~N
8 f=l S 28 LIGHT OLIVE BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL) WITH SAND -
o - = & 2.5Y 5/4, moist, very tiff, very fine-grained sand.
S 1=
£ =1 4 %
- § =5 € LIGHT OLIVE BROWN SANDY SILT (ML) WITH CLAY
Ng = T 2.5Y 5/4, molst, very siiff, very fine-grained sand.
3 =] % 1
S =
| r-;-L
- = 10 Bottom of Boring at 10 feet below ground surface. =
CUENT Cox Cadillac DIAMETER OF HOLE 8inches PLATE
LOCATION 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE ~ 10feet
JOBNUMBER  167.0200.002 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 0.5 feet below ground level




PES Environmental, Inc. LOG OF WELL TW-4
' Engineering & Environmentai Services
g 2 E o
l WELLCONSTRUCTIONDETAL & @ £ 2 MATERIALS DESCRIFTION
=] 9 i s :
= " = - AGGREGATE BASE 6
. ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 1.5%; :
i LIGHT OLIVE BROWN SANDY CLAY (CL) _
| 'gig 2.5Y 5/4, moist, medium stifl, very fine-grained sand.
N ® OLIVE GRAY SANDY CLAY (CU)
Ry T moist 1o wet, medium stiff, very fine-grained sand, contains
zoge 3 8 brick .
= = 2§ CONC
b I DARK GRAYISH BROWN GRAVELLY SAND (SW)
i s 1= 8 = } 91 3 2.5Y 4/2, moist, loose.
3 =RES N 5 LIGHT OLIVE BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL) WITH SAND N
- oo 1= X 28 8 3 2.5Y 5/4, moist, stiff to very stiff, very fine-grained sand.
ge = | > 9
| Se =
9% = -y 12
: 3 =l |8
L & S = g
0 - 1.2 3
l [ e s ‘ 8
i tla=mh]y 9 Botlorn of Boring at 8 fest below ground surface.
1 | ~
CUENT Cox Cadillac DIAMETER OF HOLE 8 inchea PLATE
I LOCATION 230 Bay Place, Oakiand, California TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE S feet
JOBNUMBER  167.0200.002 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 0.5 feet balow ground level A
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER D. Trumbly DATE STARTED 101193 -
l DRILL RIG Deep Flock 10K with 8° Hollow Stem Auger  DATE COMPLETED 1011/93




PES Environmental, Inc. LOG OF WELL TW-5
Engineering & Environmentai Services
s & E 9
WELL CONSTRUCTIONDETAIL g g E Q MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
a b
a 2 a %
« ¥ 4 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 2N AGGREGATE BASE 4°
| % § 2 _I:———L | WE;LOW'SH BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
2 1= GRAY SILTY CLAY (CL) ‘WITH SAND
[ &3a * B8 S 1 T 5Y 5/1, moist, soft.
el v 5§ ] BRICK 10R4/4.
i j\" — g ® g 7 L
@ 1=f.... w 3 1
® = € €
- ow = N s 8 L T 1
T8 = Y s E =
| ¥ & =¥ 38 5 7 VERY DARK GRAY SANDY CLAY (CL)
T 88 =l | = 485 1 - 10YR 3/1, moist, very soft, very fine-grained and fine-grained 7
k] 3 =l - : 1 / sand, modeor:t:' hydrow‘g:nb odor.
L =l 14& ; Hydrocarbon odor beomes strong.
Ng = | § 548 12 / Becomes dark gray 5Y 4/1.
I ) = 2 1
Q —

L _L = _L 2 i E / Bottom of Boring at 10 feet below ground surace.

— 10 .
CLIENT Cox Cadillac DIAMETER OF HOLE 8inches PLATE
LOCATION 230 Bay Place, Caktand, California TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 8 feet
JOBNUMBER  167.0200.002 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 0.25 feet below ground level

GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER D. Trumbly
DRILL AIG Deep Rock 10K with 8* Hollow Stem Auger

10/12/93
10/12/93

DATE STARTED
DATE COMPLETED




PES Environmental, Inc. LOG OF WELL TW-6
l Engineering & Environmental Services
3 i Y
l WELL CONSTRUCTIONDETAL & § E MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
=) o,
g 2 &
¥ i R ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 2°; AGGREGATE BASE 2’
- by DARK YELLOWISH BROWN GRAVELLY SANO (SW)
S§E T 3 1 10YR 4/6, moist, looss, fine-grained to coarse-grained sand,
| L o8 £1% fine-grained gravel.
~N6| I 1Ty 3 1 LIGHT OLIVE gROWN_ SANDY CLAY (CL)
o ' { 1o 8 § 2.5Y §/3, moist, medium stiff, very fine-grained and fine-
- v b i :— - E - 0 - mned sﬂﬂd.
§ =182 AEENISH GRAY SILTY SAND (SM)
L ¥ ,® ="~ § 8 48 ) SQGY 6/1, moist to wet, medium dense, very fine-grained and
- :-’S:E fine-grained sand.
o — (] @
L— - A=) t Q v 54
‘s§ =} g 21 GREENISH GRAY SAND (SW)
I 2 —] 1 5Q@Y 8/1, wet, medium dense, very fine-grained to coarse-
N = 3
) 1=k g 18.4 al'EllhOd sand.
- s === FlL 4 GREENISH GRAY AND DARK YELLOWISH BROWN SILTY
S =l _L L SAND (SM) - 5GY 5/1 & 10YR 4/5, wet locse to medium
- L —— JAILLLL dense, very fine-grained and fine-grained sand,
l B 10 Botiem of Boring at 8 feet below ground surface. =
s
CLIENT Cox Cadillac DIAMETER OF HOLE 8inches _ PLATE
' LOCATION 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 8 feet
JOB NUMBER 167.0200.002 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 0.25 feet below ground level
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER D. Trumbly DATE STARTED 10/12/03 -~
. DRILL RIG Deep Rock 10K with 8" Hollow Stem Auger  DATE COMPLETED 10/12/93




PES Environmental, Inc. LOG OF WELL TW-7
l Engineering & Environmental Services
s & E g
l WELL CONSTRUCTIONDETAIL o 4 P 14 MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
9 9 b g
a @ = 7
«T A CONCRETE sag :'; BEDDING MATERIAL:
- £ CONCHETE S .
' $§2 a T VERY DARK GRAY SANDY CLAY (CL)
o 3 7.5YR N3/, moist, scft, ven(ﬁne-ﬁlned sand.
SERTY +35 5 1 DARK GREENISH GRAY SILTY CLAY (CL) WITH SAND
a e 5 SQY 4/1, moist, medium stiff, very fine-grained sand, with
1 -\L = a a 4 ¥ M'g‘lmbou odor.
: £ LIGHT GLIVE BROWN SILTY CLAY {CL) WITH SAND
X o2 §§ % 4 I1RIS  25v 5/, moist, medium stift, very fine-grained sand, with
c =[|§ £ E 6 T moderate hydrooarbon odor.
| ¥ 8 =l &3 5 {111 UGHT OLIVE BROWN SILTY SAND (SM) WITH CLAY
) §§ = < 3 T 11T 2.5Y 5/4, moist 10 wet, loosa, very fine-grained to medium-
an — % 447 s E 14 grained sand, with strong hydrocarbon odor.
i - —| 1 1t
| % 3 = > g 1 11
I N % = g 238 4 h g CER
ol | 1= § 8 131
i ) =/ |2 1HHH
S =
. = Y ri'l' J_ 10 _ Bottom of Boring at 10 feet betow ground surface.
CLIENT Cox Cadillac DIAMETER OF HOLE 8inches PLATE
' LOCATION 230 Bay Place, Oakiand, Celifornia TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE ~ 101eet
JOBNUMBER  167.0200.002 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 0.25 feet below ground level
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER D. Trumbly DATE STARTED 1011293 -
l DRILL RIG Deep Rock 10K with 8’ Hollow Stem Auger  DATE COMPLETED 10/12/03
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Elevation: 9.5 feet, datum: City of Oakland Datum.

Groundwater estimated at 6.7 feet,

Terminated at 70.5 feet
Date performed: 2/3/04.
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COX CADILLAC SITE DEVELOPMENT

Oakland, Caslifornia
CONE PENETRATION TEST RESULTS

CPT-2A

Date 05/05/04 | Project No. 3830.01

[ Figure A-2

TreadwellGRollo

— — Effective vedical

slress

- = » - - Totelvortical stress

Terminated at 70.5 feet

Groundwater estimated at 9 feet,

Date performed: 2/3/04.

Elevation: 9.5 feet, datum: City of Oakland Datum.
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COX CADILLAC SITE DEVELOPMENT

Oakland, Califomia
CONE PENETRATION TEST RESULTS

CPT-3A

Date 05/05/04 | Project No, 3830.01

1 Figure A-3

TreadwelldRollo

— — Effective vertical
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COX CADILLAC SITE DEVELOPMENT

Qakland, California
CONE PENETRATION TEST RESULTS

CPT-4A

Date 05/05/0ﬂ Project No, 3830.01

} Figure A-4

TreadwellRollo
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stress

=« = = = Total vertical stress

Terminated at 50.5 feet

Groundwater estimated at 0.1 feet.

Date performed: 2/3/04.
Elevation: 10 feet, datum

City of Oakiand Datum.




PROJECT: COX CADILLAC SITE DEVELOPMENT : .
l Oakland, Califomia LOQ of BO ring TR-1 ;
; . PAGE 1 OF 1
Boring location:  See Site Plan, Figure 2 Logged by: A. Blaisdell
I Date started:  5/8/04 | Date finished: 5/8/04
Drilling method:  Mobile B-24 truck mounted rig, 6-1/2-inch-diameter hollow-stem augers
Hammer weight/drop: 140 Ibs /30 inches | Hammer type: Safety LABORATORY TEST DATA
I Sampler.  Sprague & Henwood (S&H), Standard Penetration Test (SPT), Shelby Tube (ST)
= T SAMPLES z : 5. |28c g.:: Eeﬁ' B
E2ls (a1 59 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 25E(£38] Eg | B« [523| &3
g2z 8|2l 2 . SEC|E8G] 9% | £F (23| 23
& =55 5|53 & Ll Lt I *3| &3
o | @] 2} 3 Ground Surface Elevation: 8.24 feet’ 9
Six inches PCC with clay tile
1 SAND with CLAY (SP-SC)
l brown, very loose, moist, trace gravel, many brick and |
2— S&H i SSFC;;_ rock fragments in upper 6 inches —
. 3— —
] j 518/04, 10:30 AM _
l 4~1sPT 2 ¥ _( )
sc CLAYEY SAND (SC) |
5 dark gray, very loose, wet R
6] SANDY CLAY (CH) 20
SPT 2 gray, very soft, wet
' trace gravel, lost lower 6 inches of sample ]
no recovery 7
GRAVELLY CLAY (CL) ' ]
olive-brown, stiff, wet
very stiff, less gravelly |
. 17— —
l 181 -
. 19— —
l 20— -
21— —
22— —
I 23 —
2] J
I = i
B}
5| 26— -
a
Bl 27 _
@
2l 28— —
53 29— ~
g .
. 2l 30
Ol Boring terminated at a depth of 15.5 feet ' S&H blow SPT N-val i
E Bong backf’;llaed withaneea'lmgerwu grout. factor of oogtmts comened o velessho s Tmmel RLROIIO
w| Groundwater was measured at a depth of 4 feat, ? Elevation based on City of Oakland datum.
l E Project No.: Figure:
@ 3830.01 A-B




TEST GEQTECH LOG 3B3001.GPJ TR.GDT &/29/04

PROJECT: COX CADILLAC SITE DEVELOPMENT Log Of Boring TR"Z

QOakland, California

PAGE 1 OF 1

Boring location:  See Site Plan, Figure 2

Logged by: A Blaisdeli

Date started: _ 5/8/04 | Date finished: 5/8/04

Drilling method: ~ Mobile B-24 truck mounted rig, 6-1/2-inch-diameter hollow-5tem augers

Hammer weight/drop: 140 Ibs./30 inches l Hammer type: Safety

LABORATORY TEST DATA
Sampler:  Sprague & Henwood (S&H), Standard Penetration Test (SPT) .
SAMPLES | x . : < |eex| Bz _o¥®| B
T o - TR 5£] 8
g TaT 3l MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 2SE|E§S| 58 | B» (333 &S
SEI28 § (53| ¢ = meT|8c) BR | 5 (223 g3
3”15 |35 Ground Surface Elevation: 8.24 feet’ @

Six inches PCC with clay tile
1— SAND with CLAY (SP-SC)
s brown, loose, moist, trace gravel

5] B
S§H : 4 lsp.

3] sC ]

4— : ¥ (5/8/04, 1:05 PM) -
SPT| 48 3 ; :

5] N very loose, wet |

CLAY with SAND (CH) I
6 spr 4 dark gray, soft, wet, coarse sand, trace fine gravel | 7
7 -

— very soft, heavy organics, contains stiffer clods within |
8 S&H. 2 |CH overall soft matrix, with gravel

S&H| ¢ | 3 : 7]

SANDY CLAY (CL)

T olive-brown, stiff, wet
saH K

24— ]
25— -
26— —
27— : —
28— : | .
29 —

23—‘ ’ =1

30

Boring terminated at a depth of 13 feet ' S8H blow counts converted to SPT N-values using a
Boring backfilled with neat cement grout. faclor of 0.6.
* Groundwater was measured at a depth of 4 feet. ? Elevation based on City of Oakland datum.

Treadwell&RoIlo

Project No.: Figure:

3830.01 A-7




TEST GEQTECH LOG 383001.GPJ TR.GDT £/26/04

PROJECT: -

COX CADILLAC SITE DEVELOPMENT .
Oakland, Califoria Log of Boring TR-3

PAGE 1 OFf 1

Boring location:

See Site Plan, Figure 2

Date started:

5/8/04 | Date finished: 5/8/04

Drilling method:

Mobile B-24 truck mounted rig, 6-1/2-inch-diameter hollow-stem augers

Logged by A Blaisdell

Hammer weight/drop; 140 1bs./30 inches | Hammer type: Safety

LABORATORY TEST DATA
Sampler: Standard Penetration Test (SPT) .
SAMPLES > =5 Do §E il ‘_ﬂmf_ i
lEsm 11718 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 255|528| 25 | B« |225] &3
m&ldgl 8ledl @ - =57 (388 g5 | % 223 23
o g o> E e =
s @ |"Z| 5 Ground Surface Elevation: 8.24 feet’ 5
Six inches PCC with clay tile
1< RUBBLE FILL ]
heterogeneous mix of sand, brick and concrete
27 12 inches PCC
3 8-inch void below slab _1
4 Y (5/8/04, 11:33 AM) 2 —
SPT y SAND with SILT (SP-SM)
5 g‘:’l‘ dark brown, loose, wet, heavy brick fragments —
6 50! dark gray-brown, loose to medium dense
7| SPT o WOOD
BRICK
8- Boring met practical refusal during drilling at 7.5 feet.
. ]
10— .
11— ]
12— —
13— —
14— —
15— s
16— .
17-1 |
18— —
19— T
20— —
21— -
22— =
23— ]
24—1 ]
25— =]
26— —
27— ]
28— =
29— —
30
Boring backfilled with neat cernant grout. ' S&H bk s ried to SPT N-val ing a
o e e degr’:‘t;: of 4 feat. = e 7 A T[eadwelmlﬂ
? Etevation based on City of Oakland datum.
Project No.: _ |Figure:
3830.01 A-8




TEST GEQTECH LOG 3830D1.GPJ TR.GDT €/29/04

PROJECT: COX CADILLAC SITE DEVELOPMENT -
Oakland, California Log of Boring TR4
PAGE 1 OF 1
Boring location:  See Site Plan, Figure 2 Logged by: A Blaisdell
Date started: ___ 5/8/04 | Date finished: 518104
Drilling method:  Mobile B-24 truck mounted rig, 6-1/2-inch-diameter hollow-stem augers
Hammer weight/drop: 140 Ibs./30 inches [ Hammer type: Safety LABORATORY TEST DATA
Sampler: Sprague & Henwood (S&H) =
T e 1 w5 |gez| Ba | . |ae%) £
Egl=—T-T=115 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 325|268 53| §« |235] 33
S IFARRE F57|888) 33| < (225 32
a=lEf| 5B E 57 (3E3] ¥3 25| 23
wo | oz S Ground Surface Elevation: 8.24 feet® v
Six inches PCC with clay tile
1— SANDY CLAY with GRAVEL (CL) —
mottled yellow-brown, brown, and gray, soft lo
2] S&H PR medium stiff, moist -
3 —
4 1 Y (5/8/04, 12:45 PM)
S&H 13 GP‘ GRAVEL (GP) o]
55— gray, medium dense, wet, angular to sub-angular n
CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC)
6— sgHl 118 gray, medium dense, wet, angular to sub-angular, clay | —
7 & in gravel matrix is soft, wood at 6 feet
- c -
] em— ray-green _
8—lsan| |t R r
99—
10— Boring met practical refusal during drilting at 7.5 feet;
sampler advanced to 9 feet. J
11—
12— ~
13— —
14— -
15— -]
16— -
17— —
18— —
19— —
20— —
21— —
22— _
23— —
24— —
25— -
26— —
27— —
28— -
29— =
30 —
Boring backfilled with neat cement grout. ' S&H blow counts converted ta SPT N-valugs using a
et ot 41 facior o 05 readwel
Grou er was measured at a depth eet. 2 E:z:a;o 6 on Gity of Oakland datum. T &RO“O
Project No.: Figure:
3830.01 A-9




CLIENT SITE NUMBER LOCATION
Hanson-Bridgett TMCOX 230 Bay Place
Qakland, CA
. Engineen’ng, Inc. DRILLING AND Hand auger (o 4 feet bgs. Macro core with 6610DT Tract Rig.
SAMPLING METHODS
Locor soiLBorING: GP2A
T LEVEL
COORDINATES: WATER STAR _—
ELEVATION TOP OF CASING: TIME TIME TIME
CASING BELOW SURFACE: DATE 1520 1640
DRILLING COMPANY: Vironex DATE DATE
LICENSE NUMBER: 705327 REFERENCE 11/26/03 | 11/26/03
INCHES Ly SURFACE CONDITIONS
14 = & Wa »
- w | S 9|, EER ¢ Concrete 6”.
: 3 8 | <2 |Ee i@gg o
& B | 32 Bé wg [z 28 %9 DESCRIFTION BY: G i DETAILS
- s PAVERS (2°).
H 4 CONCRETE (67).
+— - GRAVEL FILL: bricks, angular grave! up to 6", fine
".' J sand, non-plastic fines, dry.
B .‘
2 L L@ L
8 SILT: black (2.5Y 2.5/1), sticky, plastic due to "tar”
146 | - like substance, damp.
SANDY SILT: olive (5Y 5/4), soft, low plasticity, very
4— - fine to fine sand, damp.
Cement Grout 0 to
5 " 10 feet bgs.
60 60
- 6
i .
8._
- CLAYEY SILT/SILTY CLAY: dark brown (2.5Y 4/3),
12 12 5 / soft to firm, low plasticity, damp.
N 10 JE Boring terminated at 10 feet bgs.
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I LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
et e e - e G e e b e i+ e e aar st —
Depth. Graphic D ioti Nomaprl\d Parcent
o .
' feet Log escription Interval Recaovery
LeLLed CONCRETE -
r———1 CLAYEY SILT (CL), brown (10YR 4/3), brown, damp, medium stiff, low plasticity. 48
SAND (SP). olive brown (2.5Y 4/3), olive brown, wet, loosa, subfounded, poorly
graded, mottied.
I s v 5 26
ne— CLAY (CL). very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2). damp., siiff, medium to high piasticity.
I — : |
ol
: CLAYEY SAND (CL), olive brown (2.5Y 4/3), olive brown, damp, laose, subrounded. o
10 s pootly graded. 10
I 3.2
BOTIOM OF BORING AT 12 FEET.
15 L
I . o
I 2 2
l £ e
I EXPLANATION
Date Wel Driled;  3/15/04 @ Clay
Drifling Company: Gregg Drl
Ddier: Don E st
Sampiing Method:  Drect Push
LFR Geologist:  TGR m Sand ¥ Depih fist water was encountered
In borehole
i [T coe
Approved by:
l CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL SB-1 pooge 7 of 1)

LEYINE*FRICKE

g GLFR

Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place
Oakland, California

09171-Borng Log 58-1.COR 080304




LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
St A A s b ot S e e e e o i = e v i e < psey
Depth. Graphic D ipti No.:‘nd Parcent
feot Log escriptrion Int ) Recovery
F——-2= ] CLAYEY SILT (CL). brown (TQYR 4/3), brown, damp, medium stiff, low to medium
— - plasticity. 109
EE5
SAND (SP), ofive brown (2.5Y 4/4), ollve brown, wet, subangular to subroundsd, poorly
' graded. 1
s ¥ 5 L %9
CLAY (CL), dark yeliowish brown (10YR 3/6), dark yeliowish brown, damp, stiff, medium e
plasticity. 66.3
BOTTOM OF BORING AT 8 FEET. -
20 10
5 RLE
o 20
RN 2
30 x
EXPLANATION
Date wed Drilled;  3/15/04 g Clay
Drilling Company:  Gregg Drill
Ddler: Don Sitt
Sampling Method:  Direct Push
LFR Geologist: 1GR ] sana ¥ Depth first water was encountered
In borehoie
m Gravel
Approved by:

CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL S8-2 jooge 1 of 1)

GILFR

LEVINE-FRICKE

Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place
Oakland, California

09171-8ofng Log 58-2.COR 080304




LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
L A i MR D ey L Bt Jud,— R -
Depth. Graphic No ;nd Percent
teet og Description lmérvol Recovery
F2LZ2ZZ " CONCRETE b
SAND (8P), dark olive gray (5Y 3/2), damp, loose, brick, rock. | 55
‘ 122
s Y. 5

s | R

CLAYEY SAND (SC), light olive brown, wet, medium dense, poorly graded, 56% sand,

45% clay.

N BOTIOM OF BORING AT § FEET. 10
s LA
o o
2 -

0 30

EXPLANATION
Date Well Diled:  3/15/04 E Gy Inferval somple

Driling Company:  Gragg Dril

Driker:  Don E sh

Sampiing Method:  Direct Push Soll sample

LFR Geologist:  TGR [ i:i| sona ¥ Depth first water was encountered
In borehole

Approved by
CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL SB-3 (ooge 1 of 1)
Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place
‘EI H Oakland, Cadlifornia

LEVINE*FRICKE

091 71-Boding Log SB-3.COR 080304




LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
Bepth. Graphic ) No aplmej Percent
teet Log Description Inférvol Recovery
[ — SILTY CLAY (CL), brown (10YR 4/3), damp. medium stiff, medium plasticlly.
R — 88
SAND (5P), olive brown (2.5Y 4/3}, wet, loose, subfounded to subanguiar, poony
graded.
s ¥ 5 21
SILTY CLAY (CL), brown (10YR 4/3). brown, damp, madium stiff, medium plasticity.
Hit retusal.
BOTTOM OF BORING AT 6 FEET.
1o o
5 L
2 .
25 K-
30 0
EXPLANATION
Date well Driled:  3/15/04 g Ciay Int | samole
Dring Company: Gregg Drill i
Dl Don == s ,
Sampling Method:  Direct Push = -~ Solsample
LFR Geologist:  TGR m Sand W Depih first water was encountered

Approved by:

in borehole

CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL $B-4 (coge 1 of 1)

ELFR

LEVINE*FRICKE

Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place
Oakland, California

09171-Boing Log SB-4.CDR 080304




l LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
et vt g i T R g BT 1ot s st e —— - s p—
Depth. Graphic ) No. uprid Parcent
I foet Log Description n | Recovery
22227 “BRICK, CONCRETE -
SAND (5P), dark yeliowish brown (10YR 4/6), damp. very loose, subrounded to 19
subangukir, poorty graded.
l 21
5 ¥ 5 -
0 | g
— CLAY (CL), dark ilve gray (5Y 3/2). wet, medium stiff, high piasticity.
l h— BOTTOM OF BORING AT 9 FEET. - —
e 1=
I s,
I 2 20
l 25 5
I 0 0
I EXPLANATION
Date well Dilled:  3/15/04 l fj Clay Int
Diiling Company:  Gregg Dril "
Drter: Don
Sampling Method:  Direct Push - Sol sampie
LFR Gecloght:  TOR w  Deptn fist water was encountered
I in borehole
Approved by:
l CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL SB-5 (ooge 1 of 1)
l'—" I. F H Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place
l Oakland, Cdlifornia
LEVINE*FRICKE
091 71-Boring Log 58-5.CDR 080304




LITHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
e o o . - —
Depth, Graphic ) No qr':d Parcent
foot Ltog Description ln'lérvul Recovery
I ——
Z 8RICK, CONCRETE
: ) SILT from cuttings (no sampie). u 02
% CONCRETE (used augen).
5 [~___]  suIvsAND (3P, dark grayish brown (25Y 4/2), wet. loose, subrounded, moderately 5
e e ] graded. 18
]
A A itaiahs
- = = N | 0.1
0 BOTIOM OF BORING AT 9 FEET. 0
18 Ly
- 2
25 N
30 0
Date Wek Drilec:  3/15/04 E
inferval
Drilling Compary:  Gregg Drill S
Driler; Don -
== i

Sarnpling Method:  Direct Push
LFR Geologist:  TGR

Approved by:

Vv Depth first water was encountered

In borehole

CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL §B-6 joage 1 of 1)

GLFR

LEVINE«FRICKE

Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place
Oakland, Cadlifornia

091 71-Boiing Log §8-6.COR 080304




' LUTHOLOGY SAMPLE DATA
o i -« Bl e i b ey U — —
Desth. Graphic L Noona Percent
l foat Log Description interval Recovery
€CEEEEq CONCRETE
‘\\ BRICK. loose (no sampie)
I B \ (Augered) 12
X
I 5 \ s
: s CLAY (CL), dark grayish brown (2,.8Y 4/2), dark graylsh brown, wet, medium stiff, high
I ——— plasitictty
= 49
BOTIOM OF BORING AT 8.5 FEET. P L
l 1o do
L 35
' E3 k3
I £ £
l L3 .
I EXPLANATION
Daote Wel Diled:  3/15/04 = cov g tervd) samgie
. I Diling Company: Gragg Drit
Drifler. Don E Sit
Sampling Method:  Direct Push Sol sample
LFR Geologist: TGR [ (] sond ¥ Depth fust water wos encounteed
in borehole
77 o
Approved by:
I CONSTRUCTION AND LTHOLOGY FOR WELL SB-7 (ooge 7 of 1)

Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place
Oakland, California

j GILER

091 71 -Boring Log $8-7.CDR 080304
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Engnneenng&EmromentalSemws LOG OF BORIE‘& 1BO;21
: £ o E o
: : 2 £ - MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
S B 2 £ 28 :

Concrete

Sand, brick and concrete debris fill, =

Concrete

Clayey sand, brick and concrete debris fill.

¥  Groundwater encountered at 4.25 feet below ground surface.

BROWISH GRAY GRAVELLY SAND (SW) with clay,
Wet, loose.

0 B-2-5

Hydrocarbon odors in samples between 4.5 and 6.5 fest
below ground surface. -

Bottom of borehole @ 7.5 feet below ground surface. _

b 8 — Grab groundwater sample collected.

1670201001 _b1-3_mw2.CDR

PROJECT Former Cox Cadillac DIAMETER OF HOLE 2 inches PLATE
LOCATION Qakland, CA. TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE 7.5 feet
JOB NUMBER 167.0201.004 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA B 3
GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER Chris Rossitto DATE STARTED 713197 -

DRILL RIG/SAMPLING METHOD Rhino Rig/Direct Push DATE COMPLETED 713197
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